## DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE



# PROCUREMENT PROGRAM

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2006/FY 2007 BUDGET ESTIMATES

# PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION

SUBMITTED TO CONGRESS FEBRUARY 2005

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEARS 2006/2007

#### Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Identification Codes and Glossary	ii
Appropriation Language	vi
Program Exhibit P-1	vii

#### PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AF

P-1 Line No.	<u>Item</u>	Page No
2	Rockets	1
3	Cartridges	17
4	Practice Bombs	40
5	General Purpose Bombs	46
6	Sensor Fuzed Weapon	81
7	Joint Direct Attack Munition	84
9	CAD/PAD	90
10	Explosives Ordnance Disposal	92
11	Spares & Repair Parts	96
14	Modifications	98
15	Items Less Than \$5 Million	99
16	Flares	102
17	Fuzes	137
18	Small Arms	150

#### **IDENTIFICATION CODES**

Code "A" - Line items of material which have been approved for Air Force service use.

Code "B" - Line items of material that have not been approved for Service use

#### **GLOSSARY**

#### Contract Method

ALLOT - Allotment

C - Competitive

DO - Delivery Order

FCA - Fund Cite Authorization

MIPR - Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request

OA - Obligation Authority

OPT - Option

OTH - Other

PO - Project Order

**REQN** - Requisition

SS - Sole Source

WP - Work Project

MIPR-OPT - Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request - Option

MIPR-C - Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request - Competitive

MIPR-SS - Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request - Sole Source

MIPR-OTH - Military Interdepartmental Purchase Request - Other

#### Contract Type

FP - Fixed Price

FFP - Firm Fixed Price

FPIS - Fixed Price Incentive with Successive Targets

FPAF - Fixed Price Award Fee

FPE - Fixed Price with Escalation

FPIF - Fixed Price Incentive Fee

CPAF - Cost Plus Award Fee

CPFF - Cost Plus Fixed Fee

CPIF - Cost Plus Incentive Fee

ID/IQ - Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity

M-5 (Yr 1) - Multiyear, 5 years (Yr 1)

M-5 (Yr 2) - Multiyear, 5 years (Yr 2)

M-5 (Yr 3) - Multiyear, 5 years (Yr 3)

M-5 (Yr 4) - Multiyear, 5 years (Yr 4)

M-5 (Yr 5) - Multiyear 5 years (Yr 5)

OTH - Other

#### Contracted By

11 WING - 11<sup>th</sup> Support Wing, Washington, DC

ACC - Air Combat Command, Langley AFB, VA

AEDC - Arnold Engineering Development Center, Arnold AFB, TN

AAC - Air Armament Center, Eglin AFB, FL

AEDC - Arnold Engineering Development Center, Arnold AFB, TN

AETC - Air Education and Training Command, Randolph AFB, TX

AFCIC - Air Force Communications and Information Center, Washington, DC

AFCESA - Air Force Civil Engineering Support Agency, Tyndall AFB, FL

AFFTC - Air Force Flight Test Center, Edwards AFB, CA

AFMC - Air Force Materiel Command, Wright-Patterson AFB, OH

AFMETCAL - Air Force Metrology and Calibration Office, Heath, Ohio

AFMLO - Air Force Medical Logistics Office, Ft Detrick, MD

AIA - Air Intelligence Agency, Kelly AFB, TX

AMC - Air Mobility Command, Scott AFB, IL

ASC - Aeronautical Systems Center, Wright-Patterson AFB, OH & Eglin AFB, FL

AFWA - Air Force Weather Agency, Offutt AFB, NE

DGSC - Defense General Support Center, Richmond, VA

DPSC - Defense Personnel Support Center, Philadelphia, PA

ER - Eastern Range, Patrick AFB, FL

ESC - Electronic Systems Center, Hanscom AFB, MA

HSC - Human Services Center, Brook AFB, TX

OC-ALC - Oklahoma City Air Logistics Center, Tinker AFB, OK

OO-ALC - Ogden Air Logistics Center, Hill AFB, UT

SMC - Space & Missile Systems Center, Los Angeles AFB, CA

US STRATCOM - US Strategic Command, Offutt AFB, NE

WACC - Washington Area Contracting Center, Washington DC

WR - Western Range, Vandenberg AFB, CA

WR-ALC - Warner-Robins Air Logistics Center, Robins AFB, GA

AFSPC - Air Force Space Command, Peterson AFB, CO

HQ ANG - Headquarters, Air National Guard, Washington, DC

USAFE - United States Air Force Europe, Ramstein AB, GE

USAFA - United States Air Force Academy, Colorado Springs, CO

SSG - Standard Systems Group, Maxwell AFB-Gunter Annex, AL

#### Bases/Organizations

11 WING - 11<sup>th</sup> Support Wing

ACC - Air Combat Command

**AETC - Air Education & Training Command** 

AFCAO - Air Force Computer Acquisition Office

AFCESA - Air Force Civil Engineering Support Agency

AFCIC - AF Communications & Information Center

AFCSC - Air Force Cryptologic Service Center

AFESC - Air Force Engineering Services Center

AFGWC - Air Force Global Weather Central

AFIT - Air Force Institute of Technology

AFMC - Air Force Materiel Command

AFMETCAL - Air Force Metrology and Calibration Office

AFMLO - Air Force Medical Logistics Office

AFNEWS - Air Force Information & News Service Center

AFOSI - Air Force Office of Special Investigation

AFOTEC - Air Force Operational Test & Evaluation Center

AFPC - Air Force Personnel Center

AFPSL - AF Primary Standards Lab

AFR - Air Force Reserve

AFSOC - AF Special Operations Command

AFSPC - Air Force Space Command

AIA - Air Intelligence Agency

AMC - Air Mobility Command

ANG - Air National Guard

AU - Air University

AWS - Air Weather Service

CIA - Central Intelligence Agency

DGSC - Defense General Support Center

DLA - Defense Logistics Center

DOE - Department of Energy

DSCC - Defense Supply Center, Columbus

DPSC - Defense Personnel Support Center

ER - Eastern Range

ESC - Electronic Systems Center

FAA - Federal Aviation Agency

FBI - Federal Bureau of Investigation

**GSA** - General Services Administration

JCS - Joint Chiefs of Staff

JCS - Johnson Space Center

NATO - North Atlantic Treaty Organization

NBS - National Bureau of Standards

PACAF - Pacific Air Forces

USAF - United States Air Force

USAFA - United States Air Force Academy

USAFE - United States Air Force Europe

USCENTCOM - United States Central Command

USEUCOM - United States European Command

USMC - United States Marine Corps

USSTRATCOM - United States Strategic Command

WPAFB - Wright-Patterson AFB, OH

WR - Western Range

#### APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE

#### PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

For construction, procurement, production, and modification of ammunition, and accessories therefor; specialized equipment and training devices; expansion of public and private plants, including ammunition facilities authorized by section 2854 of title 10, United States Code, and the land necessary therefor, for the foregoing purposes, and such lands and interests therein, for the foregoing purposes, and such lands and interests therein, may be acquired, and construction prosecuted thereon prior to approval of title; and procurement and installation of equipment, appliances, and machine tools in public and private plants; reserve plant and Government and contractor-owned equipment layaway; and other expenses necessary for the foregoing purposes, \$1,031,207,000 to remain available for obligation until September 30, 2008.

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE FY 2006 PROCUREMENT PROGRAM

05

APPROPRIATION: 3011F PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION	, AIR FORCE	DATE:	03	FEB	2005
--	-------------	-------	----	-----	------

			(DOLLADO)		MILLIONS OF DOLLARS					
LINE			(DOLLARS) FY 2006	FY		FY				
NO 	ITEM NOMENCLATURE	CODE 				QUANTITY		QUANTITY	COST	C -
	ACTIVITY 01: PROCUREMENT OF AMM	O, AIR FORCE								
ROCKETS	5									
1 SMAI	LL ARMS	А			28.8					U
ROCKETS	3									
2 ROCK	KETS	А			64.6		34.4		36.3	U
CARTRII	DGES									
3 CART	TRIDGES	A			140.6		133.5		160.5	U
BOMBS										
4 PRAC	CTICE BOMBS	A			38.6		46.7		14.3	U
5 GENE	ERAL PURPOSE BOMBS	A			173.2		229.3		240.2	U
6 SENS	SOR FUZED WEAPON	А	398,606	320	117.0	314	116.6	302	120.4	U
7 JOIN	NT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION	А	27,911	20244	424.5	23137	514.8	8000	223.3	U
8 WINI	O CORRECTED MUNITIONS DISPE	А		3635	71.9	2507	58.4			U
FLARE,	IR MJU-7B									
9 CAD/	/PAD	А			19.7		20.3		21.2	U
10 EXPI	LOSIVE ORDINANCE DISPOSAL (	А			3.1		2.9		3.0	U
11 SPAF	RES AND REPAIR PARTS	А			*				4.4	U
12 INIT	TIAL SPARES	А					4.3			U
13 SPAF	RES	А			1.0					U
14 MODI	IFICATIONS	A			*		.2		.9	U
15 ITEM	MS LESS THAN \$5,000,000	A			.9		2.8		3.9	U

PAGE F-12

EXHIBIT P-1

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE FY 2006 PROCUREMENT PROGRAM

DATE: 03 FEB 2005

APPROPRIATION: 3011F PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

				MILLIONS OF DOLLA	RS	
LINE	IDENT			FY 2005		S E
NO ITEM NOMENCLATURE	CODE 	UNIT COST QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY COST	QUANTITY COST	- C
FUZES						
16 FLARES	А		141.9	119.1	143.6	U
17 FUZES	А		25.5	28.1	53.2	U
TOTAL PROCUREMENT OF AMMO, AIR FORCE			1,251.3	1,311.4		
BUDGET ACTIVITY 02: WEAPONS						
SMALL ARMS						
18 SMALL ARMS	А			10.9	6.0	U
TOTAL WEAPONS				10.9	6.0	
TOTAL PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE			1,251.3	1,322.3	1,031.2	

EXHIBIT P-1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-4	10)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	.005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN		1			
	1	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	Y2008 FY2009 FY2010 \$64,605 \$65,713 \$53,714  g operations. Rockets constitute the p carried on aircraft pylons. The 2.75-d is fired from either high or low spectured. Items procured during execution	FY2011	
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$64,633	\$34,424	\$36,302	\$57,819	\$64,605	\$65,713	\$53,714	\$61,611
<b>Description:</b>									
diameter rocket with folding fin Three versions of the 2.75-inch	is utilizes high explos rocket motor are in u identified on the follo nent needed to suppor	ive, white se: MK 4, owing P-40	phosphorous, MK 40 and N OA and are rej	, or target prace of the contract of the contr	tice warheads	s, and is fired	from either hi	gh or low spe	eed aircraft.
	P-1 ITEM NO 2			PAG	E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1
	<b>∠</b>	- 1		1	I	1		1	

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FEB

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

ROCKETS (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	FY2005			2006	FY2007		
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
2.75 INCH ROCKET MOTOR (HA07)	А	77,731	\$34,441	15,522	\$11,469	10,382	\$8,706	8,566	\$8,918	
ROCKET MOTOR GTR-18 (YW33)	А	13,543	\$1,884	15,651	\$2,208	52,335	\$8,000	52,009	\$8,100	
2.75 INCH WARHEAD WHITE PHOSPHOROUS (H855)	А	2,002	\$5,300	4,067	\$4,502	6,157	\$6,886	23,582	\$26,651	
2.75 INCH ROCKET FLARE (HA06)	А	9,560	\$10,986	7,773	\$11,520	7,132	\$11,000	6,461	\$10,500	
ITEMS LESS THAN 5 MILLION	А		\$12,022		\$4,725		\$1,710		\$3,650	
TOTALS:			\$64,633		\$34,424		\$36,302		\$57,819	

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
2	2	raye ruri

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT	P-1 NOMENCLATURE:  ROCKETS (2.75 INCH ROCKET MOTOR - HA07)						
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$34,44	1 \$11,469	\$8,706	\$8,918	\$9,314	\$14,547	\$15,794	\$18,272
<b>Description:</b>								
(HA06), 2.75 inch White Phosp primarily to mark target location.  2. This item is procured throug	ns for other aircraft.			·	[872] to their	targets. The 2	2.75 inch Roc	eket is used
	P-1 ITEM NO 2		PAG	<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	NALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	5)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: ROCKETS (2.75 INCH ROCKET MOTOR - HA07)									
WEAPON SYSTE	М	ID L		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	,
COST ELEMENTS		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
2.75 ROCKET MOTOR		А	77,731	\$435	\$33,793	15,522	\$724	\$11,238	10,382	\$816	\$8,474	8,566	\$1,014	\$8,686
PRODUCTION SUPPORT					{\$648}			{\$232}			{\$232}			{\$232}
PRODUCTION ENGINEERING					\$648			\$232			\$232			\$232
TOTALS:					\$34,441			\$11,469			\$8,706			\$8,918
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2					PAGE	E <b>NO</b> :					P	age 1 c	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLANI	NING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUAI	RY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: ROCKETS (2.75 INCH ROCKET MOTOR - HA07)									
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION OF PCO		CONTRACT F PCO METHOD & CONTRACT TYPE AND LOCAT		AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL			
2.75 ROCKET MOTOR													
FY2004	77,731	\$435	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/ARMY/OSC, GDOS/BURLINGTON,	/T Mar-04	Sep-05					
FY2005	15,522	\$724	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/SS/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Sep-06	Yes				
FY2006	10,382	\$816	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Sep-07	Yes				
FY2007	8,566	\$1,014	AFMC/OO-ALC		MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Sep-08	Yes				
Remarks: Cost information is in actual dol Competitively awarded five year 1999 with one-year options in 20 production quantity ranges. The	r (1999-2004) fixed 000-2004). Contrac	et establisl	ned fixed price	es for ea	ach Contract Line								
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2				PAGE NO:			Pa	age 1 of	1			

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	:005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: ROCKETS (ROCKET MOTOR GTR-18 - YW33)								
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2010	FY2011					
QUANTITY											
COST (in Thousands)	\$1,884	\$2,208	\$8,000	\$8,100	\$8,400	\$8,400	\$8,510	\$8,520			
<b>Description:</b>											
<ol> <li>This rocket provides realistic reference simulating an actual S</li> <li>Higher funding beginning in</li> <li>This item is procured throug</li> </ol>	SAM launch, while maintaining FY06 is required due to increase.	g a safe and rea	alistic environs	ment to hone o		tineats. It p	rovides pinots	s a visuai			
	P-1 ITEM NO 2			<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1			

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	5)								ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOI ROCKET			: TOR GTR	-18 - YW	/33)				
WEAPON SYSTE	м	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY200	6		FY2007	,
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
RKT MTR, GTR-18 (SMOKEY SAM, YW33	3)	Α	13,543	\$138.44	\$1,875	15,651	\$140.69	\$2,202	52,335	\$152.86	\$8,000	52,009	\$155.74	\$8,100
PRODUCTION SUPPORT														
QUALITY ASSURANCE					\$9			\$6						
TOTALS:					\$1,884			\$2,208			\$8,000			\$8,100
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2					PAGE	E <b>NO</b> :					Р	age 1 c	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLANN	ING (E)	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUAI	RY 2005	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT				OMENCLATURE ETS (ROCKET MC	: DTOR GTR-18 - YW33)	)			
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR		UNIT	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
RKT MTR, GTR-18 (SMOKEY SAM, YW33)										
FY2004	13,543	\$138.44	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	SS/FP	NAVSEA SURFACE WARFARE CENTER/IND HEAD, MD	DIAN Mar-04	Feb-05		
FY2005	15,651	\$140.69	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	SS/FP	NAVSEA SURFACE WARFARE CENTER/IND HEAD, MD		Jun-06	Yes	
FY2006	52,335	\$152.86	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	SS/FP	NAVSEA SURFACE WARFARE CENTER/IND HEAD, MD		Jun-07	Yes	
FY2007	52,009	\$155.74	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	SS/FP	NAVSEA SURFACE WARFARE CENTER/IND HEAD, MD	DIAN Jun-07	Jun-08	Yes	
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do The Army's Single Manager for		inition p	rovides fundin	g to the	e NAVSEA Surfa	ce Warfare Center, In	ndian Head,	MD to p	oroduce th	nis item.
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 8			P	age 1 of	1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENO ROCKETS (2.7		PHOSPHORC	OUS - H855)		
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$5,300	\$4,502	\$6,886	\$26,651	\$28,152	\$26,804	\$16,395	\$21,657
<b>Description:</b>								
<ol> <li>The 2.75 inch White Phosphomarking can be used as a single j</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> </ol>	point reference or an area mark	er (e.g. mark	ing an area wh	ere bombing			ark targets.	THIS SHIOKE
	P-1 ITEM NO			E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1
	2			9			1 . 5.9.	- · <del>-</del> · ·

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	NALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	5)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOI ROCKET				WHITE	PHOSPI	HOROUS -	H855)		
WEAPON SYSTE	м	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	•
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
2.75 RKT WARHEAD (H855)		Α	2,002	\$1,095.00	\$2,192	4,067	\$1,106.91	\$4,502	6,157	\$1,118.36	\$6,886	23,582	\$1,130.13	\$26,651
FACILITIZATION					\$2,608									
FIRST ARTICLE TESTING (COMPONENT INTEGRATION)	& SYSTEM				\$500									
TOTALS:			2,002		\$5,300	4,067		\$4,502	6,157		\$6,886	23,582		\$26,651
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2					PAGI	<b>NO</b> :					Р	age 1 c	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLANI	NING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				IOMENCLATURE ETS (2.75 INCH W		PHOSPHOROUS - H855)				
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION OF	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL	
2.75 RKT WARHEAD (H855)											
FY2004	2,002	\$1,095.00	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/FFP	ARMY/REDSTONE ARSENAL, AL/HUNTSVI AL	LE, Mar-04	Jun-06			
FY2005	4,067	\$1,106.91	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/FFP	ARMY/REDSTONE ARSENAL, AL/HUNTSVII AL	LE, Mar-05	Aug-07	Yes		
FY2006	6,157	\$1,118.36	AFMC/OO- <i>F</i>	ALC	MIPR/FFP	ARMY/REDSTONE ARSENAL, AL/HUNTSVII AL	LLE, Mar-06	Mar-08	Yes		
FY2007	23,582	\$1,130.13	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/FFP	ARMY/REDSTONE ARSENAL, AL/HUNTSVII AL	LE, Mar-07	Mar-09	Yes		
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do	llars.										
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2				<b>PAGE NO:</b> 11			Pa	age 1 of	1	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40	)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENO ROCKETS (2.		KET FLARE - H	HA06)		
	FY	′2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	:	\$10,986	\$11,520	\$11,000	\$10,500	\$10,300	\$6,300	\$3,280	\$2,360
<b>Description:</b>									
1. The 2.75 inch rocket flare (H distance in a hostile environment integral fuze and delay assembly when actuated, is suspended from 2. This item is procured through	t. The 2.75 inch rocke v. Enclosed in an alum m the main chute. This	t flare (H inum cas s warhea	IA06) consist se, the fuze and d supports Fo	s of an ignition ad candle ignit orward Air Con	n system, flar er arming are ntrol operation	e main parach actuated by re	ute, drogue p	arachute asse	mbly, and an
	P-1 ITEM NO 2			1	<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

			_											
WEAPON SYSTEM COST AN	ALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQU	JIPMENT				P-1 NOI ROCKET			: OCKET FL	ARE - H	A06)				
WEAPON SYSTEM		ID L		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	,
COST ELEMENTS		DDE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
2.75 ROCKET FLARE IR		A	9,560	\$1,141	\$10,906	7,773	\$1,471	\$11,438	7,132	\$1,531	\$10,919	6,461	\$1,613	\$10,418
PRODUCTION SUPPORT					{\$80}			{\$82}			{\$82}			{\$82}
PRODUCTION ENGINEERING					\$80			\$82			\$82			\$82
TOTALS:					\$10,986			\$11,520			\$11,000			\$10,500
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGE	<b>NO:</b>					P	age 1 c	of 1
	2						13							

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLANN	ING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUAI	RY 2005	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				IOMENCLATURE: ETS (2.75 INCH RO	CKET FLARE - HA06	5)			
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
2.75 ROCKET FLARE IR										
FY2004	9,560	\$1,141	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/OSC, GDOS/BURLINGTON, V	VT Mar-04	Sep-05		
FY2005	7,773	\$1,471	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/SS/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Sep-06	Yes	
FY2006	7,132	\$1,531	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Sep-07	Yes	
FY2007	6,461	\$1,613	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Sep-08	Yes	
Remarks: Cost information is in actual dol Competitively awarded five yea 1999 with one-year options in 2 production quantity ranges. The	r (1999-2004) fixed 000-2004). Contrac	establis	ned fixed price	s for e	ach Contract Line					
	P-1 ITEM NO 2				PAGE NO: 14			P	age 1 of	1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		P-1 NOMENO		AN \$5 MILLIO	N)		
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$12,022	\$4,725	\$1,710	\$3,649	\$8,439	\$9,662	\$9,735	\$10,802
Description:  1. All items have an annual pro 2. These items are procured throat.  3. Items procured in FY06 are items based on critical munition.	ough the Single Manager for C	Conventional A	ammunition (Si	of items to be		ems procured	during execu	ntion may
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 2			<b>E NO</b> : 15			Page	e 1 of 1

				DATE: FEBRUARY 2005		
APPROP CODE/BA:		P-1 NOMENCLATURE:				
PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT		ROCKETS (ITEMS LESS	THAN \$5 MILLION)			
		FY200	6	FY2007		
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
2.75 INCH SIGNATURE (H872)		12,035	\$1,510	11,378	\$1,550	
INERT ROCKET MOTOR (HY18)		585	\$200	289	\$100	
2.75 ILLIUM (H812)				1,436	\$2,000	
TOTALS:			\$1,710		\$3,649	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMEN					
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$140,572	\$133,502	\$160,530	\$160,190	\$175,508	\$165,507	\$176,140	\$191,739
<b>Description:</b>								
<ol> <li>The items within this categor qualification and war reserve red</li> <li>Representative items requests munitions/equipment needed to</li> </ol>	quirements. Impulse cartridge ed in FY06 are identified on the	s are used to exact a second results and second results are used to be second results are used t	xpel an asset for a set fo	rom its mating	g system (an a	dapter rack o	r casing).	-
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 3			<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

DATE:

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	FY2005		FY	2006	FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
20MM TP PGU-27 (AA24)	А	3,021,550	\$18,593	2,355,345	\$14,503	1,136,239	\$6,293	2,422,555	\$13,609
30MM PGU-15/B (B116)	А	3,866,390	\$54,000	3,469,765	\$39,231	5,678,888	\$83,428	5,247,574	\$78,635
30MM HEI PGU-13/B (B104)	А			45,425	\$2,163	212,710	\$9,799	214,806	\$10,081
RR-188 TRAINING CHAFF (3W37)	А	5,252,016	\$13,025	3,319,875	\$10,690	1,993,865	\$6,500	1,975,680	\$6,500
ITEMS LESS THAN 5 MILLION DOLLARS	А		\$54,954		\$66,915		\$54,510		\$51,365
TOTALS:			\$140,572		\$133,502		\$160,530		\$160,190

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
3	18	l age i oi i

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATI	ON (EXHIBIT P-4	40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EC	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN		GU-27A/B, AA	24)		
		FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$18,593	\$14,503	\$6,293	\$13,609	\$14,500	\$17,000	\$20,285	\$21,103
<b>Description:</b>									
<ol> <li>The 20 MM target practice (TI procures various links, linking me system and the training program. the 20MM combat round. The 20 the PGU-27 TP round to provide with combat operations.</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> <li>Representative items requested munitions/equipment needed to see</li> </ol>	ethods, and mixture. The cartridge is elected in the cartridge is the atraining capability the Army Single M in FY06 are ident upport current Air I	es of target ectrically page primary y to complant anager for ified on the	practice and to primed and has ammunition usement the PG Conventional et following P-	target practice is no fuze. The sed in aircraft U-28 high explanation of the second se	tracer ammure 20MM project gun systems blosive incend (SMCA).	nition dependi ectile is a solid by the Air Fo liary combat r	ing on the sped slug sized to rce and Navy. ound and ensu	cific requirent o match the bate The Air For are training is	nent of the illistics of ce procures consistent
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 3				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

WEAPON SYSTEM COST ANALYSIS	(EXHIBIT P-5)
-----------------------------	---------------

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (20 MM TP PGU-27A/B, AA24)

WEAPON SYSTEM	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6	FY2007		
COST ELEMENTS	CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST									
20MM TP	Α	637,448	\$6.23	{\$3,968}									
BOX METAL M548		637,448	\$6.00	\$3,825									
LOAD, ASSEMBLE, PACK		4,796	\$23.46	\$113									
PALLET MK3-0		233	\$133.32	\$31									
20MM TP	А	270,333	\$6.22	{\$1,681}									
BOX METAL M548		270,333	\$6.00	\$1,622									
LOAD, ASSEMBLE, PACK		1,964	\$23.46	\$46									
PALLET MK3-0		95	\$133.32	\$13									
20MM TP	Α	2,075,980	\$6.21	{\$12,901}	2,355,345	\$6.14	{\$14,467}	1,136,239	\$5.50	{\$6,245}	2,422,555	\$5.60	{\$13,560}
BOX METAL M548		2,075,980	\$6.00	\$12,456	2,355,345	\$6.02	\$14,179	1,136,329	\$5.36	\$6,091	2,422,555	\$5.46	\$13,227
LOAD, ASSEMBLE, PACK		14,862	\$23.46	\$349	9,693	\$24.57	\$238	4,695	\$26.66	\$125	9,945	\$27.16	\$270
PALLET MK3-0		725	\$133.32	\$97	473	\$104.67	\$50	230	\$126.00	\$29	486	\$128.38	\$62
PRODUCTION SUPPORT				{\$43}			{\$36}			{\$48}			{\$49}

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Dogg 1 of 2
3	20	Page 1 of 2

WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	ГР-5	5)							C	DATE: F	EBRU.	ARY 20	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOI CARTRII			i: P PGU-27/	√B, AA2	4)				
WEAPON SYSTE	·M	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY200	6		FY2007	7
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
QUALITY ASSURANCE					\$18			\$11			\$23			\$24
NAVY ENGINEERING SUPPORT					\$25			\$25			\$25			\$25
TOTALS:					\$18,593			\$14,503			\$6,293			\$13,609
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGI	E NO:							
	3						21					Р	age 2 o	ot 2

#### **BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A)**

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (20 MM TP PGU-27A/B, AA24)

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION OF P	со	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
20MM TP										
FY2004(1)	637,448	\$6.23	AFMC/OO-ALC	;	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/JMC, CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION/OTTAWA ONTARIO, CA	Jun-04	Jun-05		
FY2004(1)	270,333	\$6.22	AFMC/OO-ALC	;	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/JMC, GDOTS/MARION, IL	Jun-04	Apr-05		
FY2004(2)	2,075,980	\$6.21	AFMC/OO-ALC	) N	MIPR/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Jan-06	Yes	
FY2005(2)	2,355,345	\$6.14	AFMC/OO-ALC	;	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Mar-06	Yes	
FY2006(3)	1,136,239	\$5.50	AFMC/OO-ALC	; N	MIPR/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Mar-07	Yes	
FY2007(3)	2,422,555	\$5.60	AFMC/OO-ALC	;	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Mar-08	Yes	

#### Remarks:

Cost information is in actual dollars.

- (1) Contract has a FY03 base year. The one option year was not enough to cover the complete FY04 procurement.
- (2) Contract has a FY04 base year with one option for FY05.
- (3) Contract will have an option for FY07.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO: 22	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)	)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	AF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT  FY2004  FY  QUANTITY  COST (in Thousands)  \$54,000			P-1 NOMENO		GU-15/B, B116	)		
	FY	′2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	;	\$54,000	\$39,231	\$83,428	\$78,635	\$78,599	\$62,026	\$59,051	\$53,518
PGU-5/A 30MM gun pod on the the ballistics of high explosive i  2. FY05 funding decreased by 3  3. This item is procured through  4. Representative items request	e F-16 aircraft. The car ncendiary and armor pi 15,530,000 as part of a the Single Manager fo ed in FY06 are identific support current Air For	rtridge is lercing in a \$20,000 or Conversed on the	mechanically card according to the conditional Ammericans of the conditional Americans of the conditional Ammericans of the conditional Americans of the conditional Ammericans of the conditional Americans of the conditional Ammericans of the conditional Americans of th	y primed and haridges. gainst Cartridg unition (SMCA) -5. Items procents.	as no fuze, where some single the solution is the FYO A).	hile the project	ctile is a solid	slug designe	d to match
	P-1 ITEM NO 3				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (30 MM TP PGU-15/B, B116)

WEAPON SYSTEM	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6	FY2007		
COST ELEMENTS	CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST									
30MM TP	Α	668,500	\$13.99	{\$9,354}									
LOAD,ASSEMBLE,PACK		668,500	\$12.59	\$8,416									
CONTAINER CNU-332E		1,618	\$164.00	\$265									
TUBE AND STRAP ASSEMBLY		1,618	\$415.55	\$672									
30MM TP	А	378,883	\$13.78	{\$5,222}									
LOAD,ASSEMBLE,PACK		378,883	\$11.65	\$4,414									
CONTAINER CNU-332E		1,429	\$164.00	\$234									
TUBE AND STRAP ASSEMBLY		1,429	\$401.67	\$574									
30MM TP	Α	2,819,007	\$13.85	{\$39,043}	3,469,765	\$11.17	{\$38,770}	5,678,888	\$14.61	{\$82,975}	5,247,574	\$14.90	{\$78,181}
LOAD,ASSEMBLE,PACK		2,819,007	\$11.78	\$33,208	3,469,765	\$10.35	\$35,924	5,678,888	\$13.74	\$78,051	5,247,574	\$14.00	\$73,483
CONTAINER CNU-332E		10,315	\$164.00	\$1,692	6,246	\$96.85	\$605	10,224	\$110.25	\$1,127	9,573	\$112.33	\$1,075
TUBE AND STRAP ASSEMBLY		10,315	\$401.67	\$4,143	6,246	\$358.81	\$2,241	10,224	\$371.39	\$3,797	9,573	\$378.39	\$3,622
PRODUCTION SUPPORT				{\$381}			{\$461}			{\$453}			{\$454}

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Dogo 1 of 2
3	24	Page 1 of 2

WEAPON SYSTEM COST ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT P-5)								DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (30 MM TP PGU-15/B, B116)								
WEAPON SYSTEM	ID	FY2	004	4		FY2005		FY2006	6		FY2007	7
COST ELEMENTS		QTY Unit		QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
QUALITY ASSURANCE			\$31			\$16			\$53			\$54
ACCEPTANCE TESTING (1)			\$350			\$445			\$400			\$400
TOTALS:			\$54,000			\$39,231			\$83,428			\$78,635
	rement beginning in F	'Y 04.										
	rement oegiming in i	1104.										

# BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE: FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (30 MM TP PGU-15/B, B116)

ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION OF PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
30MM TP									
FY2004(1)	668,500	\$13.99	AFMC/OO-ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/ALLIANT TECH SYS, INC/PLYMOUTH,, MN	Jul-04	Mar-05		
FY2004(1)	378,883	\$13.78	AFMC/OO-ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/GENERAL DYNAMICS ORDINANCE TACTICAL SYSTEMS (GDOTS),/MARION, IL	Sep-04	Jun-05		
FY2004(1-2)	2,819,007	\$13.85	AFMC/OO-ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Jul-05	Yes	
FY2005(3)	3,469,765	\$11.17	AFMC/OO-ALC	MIPR/C/FP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Jan-06	Yes	
FY2006	5,678,888	\$14.61	AFMC/OO-ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Jan-07	Yes	
FY2007	5,247,574	\$14.90	AFMC/OO-ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Jan-08	Yes	

#### Remarks:

Cost information is in actual dollars.

- (1) Contract is a split award, FY03 base year with options for FY04.
- (2) Remaining FY04 funding will be awarded in March 05. Actual split is unknown at this time.
- (3) The FY05 appropriation will be competitively bid within the National Technology and Industrial Base (NTIB). The Air Force is transistioning from the current concept of using two different Technical Data Packages (TDP) to requiring all manufacturers to produce from a single TDP.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
3	26	1 ago 1 oi 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	FION (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (30MM HEI PGU-13/B, B104)								
	FY	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY												
COST (in Thousands)		\$0	\$2,163	\$9,799	\$10,081	\$13,543	\$14,316	\$17,512	\$18,575			
<b>Description:</b>												
<ol> <li>The 30MM HEI PGU-13/B i 30MM gun pod on F-16 aircraft</li> <li>Increased funding is necessard</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> <li>Representative items request munitions/equipment needed to</li> </ol>	This round contains and the Single Manager for the FY06 are identification.	an explosion an explosion required on the	irements, and entional Ammer following P-	that is used again expiring shelf tunition (SMC). Items proceeds	ainst light arm f-life of much A).	of the curren	nnel. t inventory.					
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 3				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1			

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	ANAL 1 313 (EXHIBI	1 P-	) 								DATE: F	EBRU	ARY 20	05 
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (30MM HEI PGU-13/B, B104)									
WEAPON SYSTE	·M	ID		FY2004		)4 F`		05		FY2006		FY2007		7
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
30MM HEI PGU-13/B		А				45,425	\$47.08	{\$2,138}	212,710	\$45.90	{\$9,764}	214,806	\$46.77	{\$10,046}
LOAD, ASSEMBLE, PACK (LAP)						45,425	\$46.16	\$2,097	212,710	\$44.65	\$9,497	214,806	\$45.49	\$9,771
CONTAINER CNU-332E						71	\$96.85	\$7	372	\$110.25	\$41	369	\$112.33	\$41
TUBE AND STRAP ASSEMBLY F/30MM						71	\$358.81	\$25	372	\$371.39	\$138	369	\$378.39	\$140
COMP A-4 (LB)									22,559	\$3.54	\$80	22,399	\$3.61	\$81
PRODUCTION SUPPORT														
QUALITY ASSURANCE								\$6			\$7			\$7
ACCEPTANCE TESTING								\$19			\$28			\$28
TOTALS:								\$2,163			\$9,799			\$10,081
<b>Remarks</b> : Total Cost information is in thou	usands of dollars.								'					
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGE	<b>NO</b> :					P	age 1 d	of 1
	3						_0							

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLANNI	IG (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUA	RY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (30MM HEI PGU-13/B, B104)									
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR		NIT OST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL			
30MM HEI PGU-13/B													
FY2005(1)	45,425	\$47.08	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/C/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Nov-05	Yes				
FY2006	212,710	\$45.90	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Nov-06	Yes				
FY2007	214,806	\$46.77	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Nov-07	Yes				
Cost information is in actual do (1) Contract will have an FY05		for FY	706 and FY07.										
	P-1 ITEM NO				PAGE NO:			P	age 1 of	1			
	3				29				-				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION (E	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005									
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPME	ENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (RR-188 CHAFF, 3W37)							
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011		
QUANTITY										
COST (in Thousands)	\$13,025	\$10,690	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$14,273		
Description:  1. The DD 188 shoff contrides contains	a payload of shaff that	is dispansed (	during flight to	moot oirorov	, troining rock	viramanta Th	a functional a	haraataristias		
1. The RR-188 chaff cartridge contains are similar to RR-170 and RR-180 chaff serverely limited by Federal Aviation Adalternative for realistic combat aircrew t	f countermeasures cartri dministration (FAA) reg	dges used in gulations due	combat situati to interference	ons, however, e with air traff	the use of RI	R-170 and RF	R-180 chaff fo	or training is		
2. Like the combat chaff cartridges, the dispensing systems on several types of a installed.										
3. This item is procured through the Nav	vy. All prices are provid	led by the Na	vy.							
4. Representative item requested in FY0 munitions/equipment needed to support				cured during e	execution may	change base	d on the most	critical		
P-1	ITEM NO			<b>E NO:</b> 30			Page	e 1 of 1		
<u>.</u>	<u> </u>									

DATE: FEBRU

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

CARTRIDGES (RR-188 CHAFF, 3W37)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	COST
RR-188 CHAFF	А	4,170,134	\$13,025	3,319,875	\$10,690	1,993,865	\$6,500	1,975,680	\$6,500
TOTALS:			\$13,025		\$10,690		\$6,500		\$6,500

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

ı		
P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
3	31	

#### **BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005 P-1 NOMENCLATURE: **APPROP CODE/BA:** CARTRIDGES (RR-188 CHAFF, 3W37) PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT **CONTRACT DATE SPECS** DATE AWD. ITEM / UNIT CONTRACTOR QTY. **LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & FIRST AVAIL** REV. **FISCAL YEAR** COST AND LOCATION DATE **TYPE** DEL. NOW **AVAIL** RR-188 CHAFF NAVY/ARMTEC/LILLINGTON, FY2004(1) 4,170,134 \$3.12 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-04 Feb-05 NAVY/ARMTEC/LILLINGTON. FY2005(1) 3,319,875 \$3.22 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-05 Feb-06 Yes NAVY/ARMTEC/LILLINGTON, FY2006(1) 1,993,865 \$3.26 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-06 Feb-07 Yes NAVY/ARMTEC/LILLINGTON. FY2007(2) AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/FP W/OPT Mar-07 Feb-08 1,975,680 \$3.29 Yes NC **Remarks:** Cost information is in actual dollars. (1) The contract has an FY03 base year with options for FY04 through FY06. (2) A new contract will be awarded in FY07 with outyear options. **PAGE NO:** P-1 ITEM NO Page 1 of 1 32 3

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	SUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION (EXHIBIT P-40)										
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)							
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011		
QUANTITY											
COST (in Thousands)		\$54,954	\$66,915	\$54,510	\$51,365	\$62,366	\$65,665	\$72,792	\$84,270		
Description:											
1. All items have an annual prod	curement of less than \$	\$5,000,00	00 and are Co	de A.							
2. Items requested in FY06 are change based on critical equipm						e procured. I	tems procured	during exec	ution may		
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 3				E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1		
	3				33						

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)

		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)					
5.56MM BALL M193 (A071)		3,833,760	\$997	9,955,680	\$2,489
5.56MM BLANK (A080)		5,424,120	\$651	5,248,560	\$630
5.56MM PRAC SINGLE ROUND (A065)		1,087,200	\$370	823,200	\$280
5.56MM AP/TR M995/M856 4-1 (AA02)		45,000	\$50	44,000	\$50
5.56MM NATO BALL CLIPPED (A059)		5,957,280	\$1,430	5,799,360	\$1,450
5.56MM 4-1 TRACER (SAW) (A064)		1,894,400	\$720	1,710,400	\$650
5.56MM FRANG (AA40)		17,887,480	\$4,830	17,838,280	\$4,995
5.56MM SAW (A062)		3,025,600	\$1,150	4,209,600	\$1,600
5.56MM LINKED FRANGIBLE (AA85)		3,202,200	\$2,113	3,220,000	\$2,157
5.56MM SAW BLANK (A075)		3,212,800	\$900	3,177,600	\$890
6 MM BLANK (AA32)		2,350,000	\$47		

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 6
3	34	Page 1 of 6

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A-IL)** 

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)

		FY2	006	FY2007		
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
7.62MM SP BALL M118 (AA11)		631,120	\$385	652,280	\$385	
7.62MM 4/1 (A131)		2,777,600	\$1,500	2,181,600	\$1,200	
7.62MM BALL DIM TRACER (A257)		2,065,570	\$930	2,125,500	\$999	
7.62MM NATO SPECIAL BALL (A136)		157,320	\$74	318,320	\$153	
7.62MM BLANK M82 LNKD (A111)				277,600	\$100	
7.62MM BALL M80 LINKED/M13 (A143)		4,476,000	\$2,462	4,394,400	\$2,461	
7.62MM LINKED (A164)		8,771	\$5	1,694,500	\$1,000	
7.62MM AP 4-1 M993 (AA04)		1,610,400	\$3,366			
7.62MM M80, 4-1 (A165)		8,032,500	\$4,900	4,677,000	\$2,900	
9MM BALL (A363)		4,544,000	\$500	4,545,000	\$500	
9MM BALL FRANGIBLE (AA16)		8,823,000	\$1,500	8,823,000	\$1,500	
12 GAUGE DUMMY (AA55)		2,750	\$2	2,750	\$2	

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 2 of 6
3	35	1 age 2 of 0

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A-IL)** 

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)

		FY2006		FY2006			,
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST		
12 GUAGE N-LETHAL CROWD M1013 (AA52)		9,100	\$27	9,100	\$27		
12 GUAGE #00 BUCKSHOT (A011)		66,560	\$24	96,960	\$35		
12 GAUGE BIRDSCARE (AY04)		15,500	\$12	15,000	\$12		
12 GUAGE N-LETH PT-CONT M1012 (AA51)		10,660	\$27	10,660	\$27		
12 GUAGE FRANGIBLE (AA82)		222,000	\$100	222,000	\$100		
15MM BANGER (LA13)		74,150	\$23	71,850	\$23		
15MM SCREAMER (LA12)		74,150	\$23	71,850	\$23		
CTG, 20MM PGU-28/B SEMI-AP HEI (AA22)		145,125	\$2,888	156,065	\$3,229		
22 CAL MATCHGRADE (A093)		318,400	\$45	330,800	\$50		
40MM CARTRIDGE PRACTICE M (B576)		140,000	\$2,206	175,000	\$2,746		
40MM TP M918 LINKED F/MK19 (B584)		9,781	\$200	11,530	\$240		
40MM FXD MULTI-PROJECTILE (B534)		2,392	\$69	2,431	\$71		

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 3 of 6
3	36	rage 3 01 0

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40 <i>A</i>
---

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)

		FY2006		FY2006		FY2007	007	
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST			
40MM CROWD DISPERSAL GRENADE (BA13)		4,824	\$20	4,773	\$20			
40MM CARTRIDGE PRACTICE (B519)		289,174	\$1,600	284,192	\$1,601			
.45 CAL BALL WAD (A482)		34,000	\$37	25,500	\$35			
.45 CAL BALL M1911 (A475)				142,000	\$40			
.45 CAL BALL (MATCH GRADE) (A483)		100,000	\$52	62,000	\$58			
.50 CAL BALL/TCR LKD M2/M9 (A557)		51,400	\$100	50,200	\$100			
.50 CAL BALL LINK (A555)				485,400	\$1,000			
.50 CAL BALL BLANK (A598)		26,600	\$23	16,400	\$16			
.50 CAL API (A576)		1,184,092	\$2,759	1,129,600	\$2,700			
75MM BLANK CTG (C025)		71	\$4	52	\$3			
81MM RP (C870)		208	\$130	208	\$130			
81MM HE (C868)		1,093	\$656	1,090	\$654			

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 4 of 6
3	37	1 age 4 of 0

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION FOR AGGREGAT	EXHIBIT P-40A-IL)		DATE: FEBRUARY 2005					
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATER	D EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CARTRIDGES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)						
			FY2	006	FY2	007			
PROCUREMENT ITEMS		NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST			
81MM CARTRIDGE SMOKE M853A1 (C87	71)		615	\$359					
BBU-36 IMPULSE CARTRIDGE (MG11)			613,000	\$950	721,24	10 \$1,132			
BBU-48 IMPULSE CARTRIDGE (SS27)			608,695	\$4,900	512,43	\$4,171			
CCU-41 IMPULSE CARTRIDGE (MF60)			21,407	\$130	65	53 \$4			
BBU-63 (SS44)			1,285	\$298	1,28	35 \$303			
CART, IMP MK107 (M943)			1,011	\$101	99	\$100			
SIGNAL MK-4 MOD 3 (F562)			114,000	\$455	252,50	90 \$1,030			
XM1006 (40MMNL) (BA06)			4,760	\$150	4,71	1 \$150			
RR-180 CHAFF (SY16)			677,731	\$4,900					
BBU-35 IMP CART			1,021,798	\$1,492	1,210,49	90 \$1,800			
7.62MM BALL TRACER 9/1 (A168)			1,236,549	\$873	6,958,74	\$3,347			
TOTALS:				\$54,510		\$51,365			
Remarks:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	P-1 ITEM NO		PAGE NO:			Page 5 of 6			

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	DATE: FEB	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA:			P-1 NOMENCLATUR	E:		
PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATE	D EQUIPMENT	(	CARTRIDGES (ITEMS	LESS THAN \$5 MILI	LION)	
			FY2	2006	FY2	2007
PROCUREMENT ITEMS		NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	COST
Cost information is in thousand	s of dollars.				•	•
1	P-1 ITEM NO		PAGE NO:			Page 6 of 6
	3		39			i aye u ul u

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: FEBRUARY 2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: PRACTICE BOMBS (OVERVIEW)						
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011	
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	\$38,606	\$46,737	\$14,278	\$14,818	\$25,368	\$58,739	\$57,184	\$61,255	
Description:		•		•	•				
the drop trajectory of explosiv  2. Representative items reque	ist of non-explosive training shares loaded bombs without the exected in FY06 are identified on to support current Air Force mis	aplosives.  he following P	-40A. Items p		•	·	C	•	
	P-1 ITEM NO			<b>E NO:</b> 40			Page	e 1 of 1	

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

PRACTICE BOMBS (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
MK82 INERT/BDU-50 (F013)	А	20,758	\$15,584	36,319	\$23,194	19,793	\$14,278	20,166	\$14,818
ITEMS LESS THAN \$5M	А		\$23,022		\$23,543				
TOTALS:			\$38,606		\$46,737		\$14,278		\$14,818

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Dogo 1 of 1
4	41	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENO PRACTICE BO		INERT/BDU-50	) - F013)				
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011		
QUANTITY										
COST (in Thousands)	\$15,5	84 \$23,194	\$14,278	\$14,818	\$14,699	\$28,276	\$28,737	\$30,198		
<b>Description:</b>		·								
<ol> <li>The BDU-50 is a 500 pound, simulates the drop trajectory of a</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment need</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> </ol>	a live MK-82.  identified on the following lided to support current Air F	P-5, and are repre	esentative of italirements.	ems to be pro	•	·				
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 4			<b>E NO</b> : 12			Page	e 1 of 1		

DATE:

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

PRACTICE BOMBS (MK-82 INERT/BDU-50 - F013)

WEAPON SYSTEM	ID	FY2004		4	4 FY2005		FY2006			FY2007			
COST ELEMENTS	CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
MK-82 INERT/BDU-50	Α	20,758	\$741.35	{\$15,389}	36,319	\$634.23	{\$23,035}	19,793	\$713.58	{\$14,124}	20,166	\$727.05	{\$14,662}
BOMB BODY BDU-50 (1)		21,380	\$614.35	\$13,135	37,410	\$491.45	\$18,385	20,387	\$568.89	\$11,598	20,770	\$579.62	\$12,039
LOAD ASSEMBLE AND PACK (LAP)		20,758	\$65.82	\$1,366	36,319	\$72.73	\$2,641	19,793	\$74.55	\$1,476	20,166	\$75.96	\$1,532
PALLET INSPECTION, MHU 149/E		4,021	\$43.81	\$176	6,174	\$114.37	\$706	3,367	\$83.80	\$282	3,432	\$85.58	\$294
SUSP LUG MS3314		42,365	\$16.80	\$712	76,270	\$17.07	\$1,302	41,566	\$18.48	\$768	42,349	\$18.83	\$797
PRODUCTION SUPPORT													
QUALITY ASSURANCE (2)				\$2			\$3			\$7			\$6
NAVY ENGINEERING SUPPORT				\$193			\$156			\$147			\$150
TOTALS:				\$15,584			\$23,194			\$14,278			\$14,818

#### Remarks:

Total Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

- (1) Three percent more bomb bodies and lugs are procured for defects.
- (2) Quality assurance costs consist of funding SMCA personnel for travel to production facilities.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
4	43	Fage 1 01 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	DGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A)													
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: PRACTICE BOMBS (MK-82 INERT/BDU-50 - F013)										
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR		NIT DST	LOCATION OF	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL				
MK-82 INERT/BDU-50														
FY2004(1-2)	20,758	§741.35	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/SS/FP W/OPT	ARMY/ARMY/JMC MCAAP/MCALESTER, 0	OK Jan-04	Aug-05						
FY2005(1-2)	36,319	634.23	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/JMC MCAAP/MCALESTER, 0	OK Feb-05	Sep-06	Yes					
FY2006(3)	19,793	713.58	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/C/FP W/OPT	ARMY/ARMY/JMC UNKNOWN	Jan-06	Sep-07	Yes					
FY2007(3)	20,166	3727.05	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/ARMY/JMC UNKNOWN	Jan-07	Sep-08	Yes					
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do  (1) General Dynamics Ordnance Packs (LAP) the bombs. (2) Contract has an FY04 base y (3) FY06 contract will be compe	e and Tactical Systems year with one option ye etitive with options yea	ar.	d, TX produc	es the		Alester Army Ammı	unition Plar	nt Loads,	Assemble	es and				
	P-1 ITEM NO 4				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 44			Р	age 1 of	1				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: FEBRUARY 2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN	CLATURE: DMBS (ITEMS	LESS THAN \$	5 MILLION)			
	FY	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011	
QUANTITY										
COST (in Thousands)		\$23,022	\$23,543	\$0	\$0	\$119	\$30,463	\$28,447	\$31,057	
<b>Description:</b>										
needed to support current Air Fo	orce mission requireme	ents.								
	P-1 ITEM NO 4				<b>E NO</b> : 45			Page	e 1 of 1	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN	CLATURE: IRPOSE BOME	3S (OVERVIEV	V)		
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	\$	5173,175	\$229,300	\$240,231	\$231,580	\$238,382	\$251,671	\$254,892	\$216,096
<b>Description:</b>									
<ol> <li>The General Purpose (GP) B these munitions via fighter or be weapons or as guided munitions</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are change based on critical equipm</li> </ol>	omber aircraft in suppo- after the installation of identified on the follow	ort of both of a guida wing P-4(	n training and nce and control of the order	wartime conti ol kit.	ingency taskir	igs. GP Bom	bs can be used	d as either un	guided
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>E NO</b> : 46			Page	e 1 of 1

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FEBR

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	FY	/2005	FY	2006	FY2007		
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
MK-84 2000 LB GP BOMB (F275)	А	6,940	\$40,761	12,376	\$70,987	13,684	\$72,845	14,505	\$78,820	
BLU-109/B PENETRATOR (F140)	А	1,513	\$19,530	2,793	\$37,088	2,748	\$32,618	3,517	\$42,572	
BLU-110 1000 LB GP BOMB (EB28)	А	695	\$5,203	717	\$5,300	883	\$6,000	983	\$6,682	
BLU-122 BOMB	А			71	\$7,297	140	\$11,913	139	\$11,913	
GBU-28C/B KIT	А			76	\$12,303	137	\$20,087	134	\$20,087	
MAU-169H/B PAVEWAY II GCU (EA65)	А	12,101	\$67,725	7,592	\$57,409	6,602	\$48,944	3,669	\$27,518	
MXU-650 FIN ASSEMBLY	А	11,590	\$28,777	5,986	\$26,331	6,131	\$27,293	2,822	\$12,714	
MXU-651 FIN ASSEMBLY	А	552	\$2,817	1,213	\$5,980	595	\$3,050	1,069	\$5,700	
ITEMS LESS THAN 5 MILLION GP BOMBS	А		\$8,362		\$6,605		\$17,481		\$25,574	
TOTALS:			\$173,175		\$229,300		\$240,231		\$231,580	

#### Remarks:

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
5	47	l age i oi i

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			<b>P-1 NOMEN</b> GENERAL PU		3S (MK-84 200	0 LB GP BOMI	3 - F275)			
	FY	<b>/2004</b>	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011		
QUANTITY											
COST (in Thousands)		\$40,761	\$70,987	\$72,845	\$78,820	\$94,948	\$66,332	\$48,441	\$42,325		
<b>Description:</b>											
<ol> <li>The MK-84 is a 2,000-pound or low drag weapon. When use GBU-15, and Joint Direct Attac variety of military effects.</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment nee</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> </ol>	d with a guidance kit, ik Munition weapon systimate identified on the followed to support current and the support current and	t can be of stems. T wing P-5, Air Force	employed as a the MK-84 ca and are represented mission requ	a precision gui n also be fuzed esentative of it uirements.	ded bomb. The desired with proximal terms to be pro	he warhead is ity, instantane	used on the I eous, or delay	Paveway II, Pa ed fuzes to pr	aveway III, rovide a		
	P-1 ITEM NO				E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1		
	5			4	18	1		1			

#### LINICI ACCIEIED

			U	INCL	_A33	ILIE	ש							
WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	ANALYSIS (EXHIB	IT P-	5)							С	ATE: F	EBRU,	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (MK-84 2000 LB GP BOMB - F275)									
WEAPON SYSTE	М	ID	FY2004		)4	4		FY2005		FY2006		FY2007		,
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
MK-84 2000 LB GP BOMB		Α	6,940	\$5,835	{\$40,493}	12,378	\$5,711	{\$70,686}	13,684	\$5,306	{\$72,610}	14,505	\$5,408	{\$78,443
LOAD ASSEMBLE & PACK			6,940	\$1,722	\$11,954	12,917	\$1,755	\$22,667	13,684	\$1,180	\$16,150	14,505	\$1,202	\$17,442
BOMB BODY MK84-4 (1)			7,149	\$2,029	\$14,509	12,763	\$1,654	\$21,105	14,095	\$2,005	\$28,267	14,971	\$2,043	\$30,590
LUG SUSP MK3 (1)			14,296	\$35	\$496	25,529	\$36	\$918	28,191	\$39	\$1,097	29,880	\$40	\$1,185
PALLET MK79			4,233	\$61	\$258	6,196	\$157	\$973	6,792	\$157	\$1,066	7,253	\$157	\$1,139
TNT TYPE 1 FLAKE (LB)			4,773,454	\$2	\$11,074	9,176,981	\$2	\$21,474	10,511,490	\$2	\$22,810	12,300,587	\$2	\$27,184
ALUMINUM POWDER			1,314,702	\$1	\$1,538	2,329,805	\$1	\$2,749	2,584,585	\$1	\$2,636	274,854	\$1	\$283
PALLET INSPECTION MK79			4,233	\$157	\$665	6,284	\$127	\$800	6,945	\$84	\$583	7,252	\$86	\$621
PRODUCTION SUPPORT					{\$5}			{\$2}			{\$7}			{\$7
QUALITY ASSURANCE (2)					\$5			\$2			\$7			\$7
NAVY ENGINEERING SUPPORT					\$263			\$299			\$228			\$370
TOTALS:					\$40,761			\$70,987			\$72,845			\$78,820
Remarks: Total Cost information is in thou	usands of dollars.										1			
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 49						Р	age 1 c	of 2	

WEAPON SYSTEM COST AN	NALYSIS (EXHIBIT P	-5)							0	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 20	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EC	QUIPMENT			P-1 NO				-84 200	0 LB GP	GP BOMB - F275)			
WEAPON SYSTEM	1 ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY200	6		FY2007	7
COST ELEMENTS		QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
(1) Three percent more bomb bod (2) Quality assurance consists of f	funding for Army person												
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				PAGI 5	<b>E NO</b> : 50					Р	age 2 d	of 2

#### BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE: FEBRUARY 2005

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

**P-1 NOMENCLATURE:**GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (MK-84 2000 LB GP BOMB - F275)

ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION OF PCO		CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL		
MK-84 2000 LB GP BOMB												
FY2004(1)	6,940	\$5,835	AFMC/OO-,	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/ARMY/OSC, MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALESTER, OK	Jan-04	Apr-05				
FY2005(1)	12,378	\$5,711	AFMC/OO-	AFMC/OO-ALC		ARMY/ARMY/OSC, MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALESTER, OK	Feb-05	Dec-06	Yes			
FY2006(2)	13,684	\$5,306	AFMC/OO-	AFMC/OO-ALC		AFMC/OO-ALC		ARMY/ARMY/OSC, MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALESTER, OK	Jan-06	Sep-07	Yes	
FY2007(2)	14,505	\$5,408	AFMC/OO-ALC		MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/ARMY/OSC, MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALESTER, OK	Jan-07	Sep-08	Yes			

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in actual dollars.

General Dynamics Ordnance and Tactical Systems, Garland, TX, produces the bomb bodies. McAlester Army Ammunition Plant Loads, Assembles, and Packs (LAP) the bombs.

- (1) Contract has an FY03 base year with two option years.
- (2) Contract will have an FY06 base year with four option years.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
5	51	r age r or r

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	<b>)</b> )					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENO GENERAL PU		3S (BLU-109 20	000 LB HARD	TARGET BOM	1B)
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$19,530	\$37,088	\$32,618	\$42,572	\$60,664	\$70,304	\$75,505	\$20,519
Description:  1. The BLU-109 warhead is a 2 concrete structures. The warhea  2. The Air Force has aligned BI  3. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment nee  4. This item is procured through	d is used on the GBU- LU-109 procurements t identified on the followeded to support current	10, 24, ar to keep pa wing P-5, Air Force	nd 27 and Join ace with JDA and are representation and are	of Direct Attace  M and Laser Content  esentative of italirements.	k Munition (J Guided Bomb ems to be pro	DAM) weapo	on systems.		
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>E NO</b> : 52			Page	e 1 of 1

					-700		٠.							
WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIB	IT P-	5)					·		[	DATE: F	EBRU,	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOI GENERA			:: DMBS (BLU	J-109 20	)00 LB H	IARD TAR	GET BO	MB)	
WEAPON SYSTE	·M	ID		FY200	4	FY2005		05	FY2		6	FY2007		,
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
BLU-109		А	1,513	\$12,899	{\$19,517}	2,793	\$13,262	{\$37,041}	2,125	\$15,330	{\$32,577}	2,744	\$15,497	{\$42,522}
LOAD ASSEMBLE & PACK			1,513	\$2,432	\$3,680	2,793	\$2,817	\$7,868	2,126	\$2,150	\$4,572	2,744	\$2,150	\$5,901
BOMB BODY BLU-109 (1)			1,558	\$8,717	\$13,581	2,822	\$8,706	\$24,568	2,188	\$9,021	\$19,738	2,826	\$9,183	\$25,951
CNU 417 CONTAINER			756	\$891	\$674	1,413	\$963	\$1,361	1,064	\$1,733	\$1,844	1,372	\$1,733	\$2,378
ALUMINUM POWDER (LB)			167,201	\$1	\$195	307,300	\$1	\$364						
TNT TYPE I FLAKE (LB)			602,750	\$2	\$1,387	1,228,920	\$2	\$2,879						
CXM-7									943,500	\$7	\$6,424	1,218,050	\$7	\$8,293
PRODUCTION SUPPORT					{\$6}			{\$6}			{\$5}			{\$5}
QUALITY ASSURANCE (2)					\$6			\$6			\$5			\$5
PRODUCTION ENGINEERING					\$7			\$40			\$36			\$44
TOTALS:					\$19,530			\$37,088			\$32,618			\$42,572
<b>Remarks</b> : Total Cost information is in thou	usands of dollars.	•							•		•	-	•	
	P-1 ITEM NO				PAGE NO:						Page 1 of 2			of 2

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	T P-	5)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOI GENERA				J-109 20	000 LB H	IARD TARG	GET BO	MB)	
WEAPON SYSTE	м	ID		FY200	)4		FY20	05	FY200		6		FY2007	•
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
Due to the implementation of PIPBXN-109 will be implemented  (1) Three percent more bomb boto  (2) Quality assurance consists of	into the BLU-109 IA	W th	e AF I	nsensitiv	e Munitio	ons (IM)	) Strateg		ence an	estimate	ed \$2000 i	ncrease	in unit	cost.
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGE	E NO:							
	5						54					Р	age 2 c	ot 2

#### **BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005 P-1 NOMENCLATURE: **APPROP CODE/BA:** GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (BLU-109 2000 LB HARD TARGET BOMB) PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT **CONTRACT DATE SPECS DATE** AWD. ITEM / UNIT CONTRACTOR QTY. **LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & FIRST AVAIL** REV. **FISCAL YEAR** COST AND LOCATION DATE **TYPE** DEL. NOW **AVAIL** BLU-109 ARMY/JMC/MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION Jan-05 FY2004(1) \$12,899 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FFP Mar-04 1,513 PLANT/MCALESTER, OK ARMY/JMC/MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION FY2005(1) 2,793 \$13,262 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FFP Jan-05 Sep-06 PLANT/MCALESTER, OK ARMY/JMC/MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION FY2006(2) 2,125 \$15,330 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/C/FFP W/OPT Jan-06 Sep-07 Yes PLANT/MCALESTER, OK ARMY/JMC/MCALESTER ARMY AMMUNITION FY2007(2) 2,744 \$15,497 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FFP Jan-07 Sep-08 Yes PLANT/MCALESTER, OK **Remarks:** Cost information is in actual dollars. Ellwood National Forge Company, Irvine, PA, produces the bomb bodies in FY04 and FY05. The bomb body producer for FY06 and FY07 is unknown. McAlester Army Ammunition Plant Loads, Assembles, and Packs, (LAP) the bombs. (1) The contract has an FY01 base year with option for FY04 and FY05. (2) The FY06 contract will have three options. PAGE NO: P-1 ITEM NO Page 1 of 1 55 5

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	0)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN	CLATURE: IRPOSE BOME	3S (BLU-110B/	B 1000 LB GP	вомв)	
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$5,203	\$5,300	\$6,000	\$6,682	\$7,100	\$8,000	\$8,218	\$8,436
Description:									
<ol> <li>The BLU-110B/B is a 1,000 bomb produces blast and fragm employed as a precision guided with proximity, instantaneous, c</li> <li>This asset is in an initial inversal and the same of the same of</li></ol>	entation effects and call bomb. The warhead war delayed fuzes to pro- entory buildup phase. identified on the follo- ded to support current	un be used will be us ovide a va wing P-5, Air Force	l as either an ted with the Joriety of military, and are represented mission requires	unguided, high pint Direct Att ary effects. esentative of it airements.	or low drag ack Munition	weapon. Whe weapon syste	en used with a m. The BLU	ı guidance kit -110B/B can	, it can be also be fuzed
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

DATE:

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (BLU-110B/B 1000 LB GP BOMB)

WEAPON SYSTEM	ID	FY2004		)4	FY2005		05	FY2006				FY2007		
COST ELEMENTS	CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST										
BLU-110B/B	А	695	\$7,089	{\$4,927}	717	\$6,892	{\$4,942}	883	\$6,602	{\$5,829}	983	\$6,780	{\$6,665}	
LOAD ASSEMBLE & PACK		695	\$2,315	\$1,609	717	\$2,182	\$1,564	883	\$1,407	\$1,242	984	\$1,434	\$1,411	
BOMB BODY BLU-110B/B (1)		726	\$1,379	\$1,001	745	\$1,112	\$828	907	\$1,259	\$1,142	1,036	\$1,283	\$1,329	
LUG SUSPENSION MS3314		1,480	\$17	\$25	1,501	\$17	\$26	1,881	\$18	\$35	2,822	\$19	\$53	
CXM-7 (LB)		379,303	\$6	\$2,208	384,300	\$6	\$2,406	480,411	\$7	\$3,272	529,522	\$7	\$3,707	
CABLE ASSEMBLY M73		726	\$27	\$20	749	\$28	\$21	907	\$32	\$29	1,015	\$32	\$33	
PALLET MHU-187		252	\$256	\$65	256	\$379	\$97	290	\$379	\$110	343	\$386	\$132	
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION				{\$276}			{\$358}			{\$171}			{\$17}	
QUALITY ASSURANCE (2)				\$13			\$7			\$7			\$6	
NAVY ENGINEERING SUPPORT				\$263			\$351			\$164			\$11	
TOTALS:				\$5,203			\$5,300			\$6,000			\$6,682	

#### Remarks:

Total Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

(1) Three percent more bomb bodies are procured to account for defects.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 2
5	57	Page 1012

WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	5)						[	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOI GENERA				U-110B/	B 1000 L	B GP BOM	IB)		
WEAPON SYSTE	-м	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY200	6		FY2007	
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST				QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
(2) Quality assurance consists of	f funding for Army pers	sonn	el to tra	avel to p	roduction	n facilit	ies.							
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGI	E NO:							
	5					Ę	58					P 	age 2 c	л 2

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	·	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005								
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				OMENCLATURE: RAL PURPOSE BO	: MBS (BLU-110B/B 10	000 LB GP E	OMB)		
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD.	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
BLU-110B/B										
FY2004	695	\$7,089	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/JMC, MCALISTE ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALISTER, C	I Mar-04	Apr-05		
FY2005	717	\$6,892	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/JMC, MCALISTE ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALISTER, C	l Feb-05	Sep-06	Yes	
FY2006	883	\$6,602	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/SS/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/JMC, MCALISTE ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALISTER, C	Jan-06	Sep-07	Yes	
FY2007	983	\$6,780	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/JMC, MCALISTE ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT/MCALISTER, C	Jan-07	Sep-08	Yes	
Remarks: Cost information is in actual dol General Dynamics Ordnance and Packs (LAP) the bombs.  (1) Contract with General Dynam	d Tactical System					·	tion Plant l	Loads, As	sembles,	and
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5	)			<b>PAGE NO</b> : 59			Р	age 1 of	1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40	<b>)</b> )					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN GENERAL PL	CLATURE: IRPOSE BOME	3S (BLU-122 B	OMB)		
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$0	\$7,297	\$11,913	\$11,913	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>Description:</b>									
warhead, with a new designator penetration, increased lethality, significantly enhances the Air Fe 2. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment need 3. This item is procured through	and survivability with orce's capability to des identified on the followed to support current	improved stroy hard wing P-5, Air Force	d insensitive in the lened targets.  I and are represent the mission requires.	munitions char esentative of it	racteristics. T	he new BLU-	122, incorpor	rated into the	GBU-28,
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

WEAPON SYSTEM COST ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT P-5)									D	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT					P-1 NOMENCLATURE: GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (BLU-122 BOMB)									
WEAPON SYSTEM COST ELEMENTS		ID	FY2004		FY20			05		FY2006		FY2007		,
			QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
BLU-122 (1)		Α				71	\$85,199	{\$6,049}	140	\$69,597	{\$9,744}	139	\$69,693	{\$9,687}
PALLET						76	\$4,356	\$331	140	\$4,000	\$560	139	\$4,000	\$556
BLU-122 LOAD TRAINER						5	\$108,333	\$542						
BLU-122 LIVE WPN						71	\$72,907	\$5,176	140	\$65,597	\$9,184	139	\$65,693	\$9,131
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDERS								\$177			\$619			\$629
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION								\$754			\$761			\$760
OTHER COSTS								\$316			\$789			\$837
TOTALS:								\$7,297			\$11,913			\$11,913
Remarks: Total Cost information is in thou (1) Cost information is in actual	dollars													
	P-1 ITEM NO				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 61						Page 1 of 1			
5						וסו			!					

BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A)									DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT					P-1 NOMENCLATURE: GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (BLU-122 BOMB)								
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	CONTRACT F PCO METHOD & TYPE		CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL			
BLU-122													
FY2005	71	\$85,199	AFMC/AA	vC	OPT/FFP	GD-OTS/NICEVILLE, F	FL Apr-05	Aug-05	Yes				
FY2006	140	\$69,597	AFMC/AA	vC	OPT/FFP	GD-OTS/NICEVILLE, F	FL Feb-06	May-06	Yes				
FY2007	139	\$69,693	AFMC/AA	vC	OPT/FFP	GD-OTS/NICEVILLE, F	FL Feb-07	May-07	Yes				
<ol> <li>Unit cost is hardware only.</li> <li>The FFP warhead production phase. The contract base year is</li> </ol>				e source	selection proces	ss during the System	Design and	Demons	tration (S	DD)			
	P-1 ITEM NO			PAGE NO:			Р	age 1 of	1				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (GBU-28C/B KIT)								
	FY2	004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY						0	0	0	0			
COST (in Thousands)		\$0	\$12,303	\$20,087	\$20,087	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Description:			,									
addition, the MIL-STD-1760 co guidance section, a set of aerody kit is a set of fixed wings. The incorporating rapid GPS acquisi the Air Force's capability to desi 2. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment need 3. This item is procured through	ynamic control surfaces, a GBU-28C/B provides the ation and stand-alone IMU troy hardened targets.  identified on the following ded to support current Air hardened targets.	a laser : e B-2 ai U guida ng P-5, ir Force	seeker, and the nd F-15E airce capabilite and are represented mission requires	ne Global Posi raft weapon syies. The GBU	tioning System ystem platform -28C/B, coup	m/Inertial Means with adversiled with the r	asurement Un se weather co new BLU-122	it (GPS/IMU mbat capabili , significantly	). The tail ity by enhances			
	P-1 ITEM NO				E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1			
	5 l			1 (	33	1		1				

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	5)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 20	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NO			i: DMBS (GBI	J-28C/E	KIT)				
WEAPON SYSTE	М	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	,
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
GBU-28C/B KIT		В				76	\$134,211	\$10,200	140	\$133,529	\$18,694	139	\$134,211	\$18,655
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDERS								\$299			\$21			\$141
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRA	TION							\$1,271			\$1,271			\$1,117
OTHER COSTS								\$533			\$101			\$173
TOTALS:								\$12,303			\$20,087			\$20,087
Remarks: Total Cost information is in thou														
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5					PAGE NO: 64				Page 1 of 1				

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLAN	IING (E)	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUA	RY 2005	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT				NOMENCLATURE: ERAL PURPOSE BOM	BS (GBU-28C/B KI	Γ)			
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
GBU-28C/B KIT										
FY2005	76	\$134,211	AFMC/AA	AC .	SS/FP W/OPT	RAYTHEON/TUCSON,	AZ Feb-05	Feb-06		
FY2006	140	\$133,529	AFMC/AA	/C	OPT/FP	RAYTHEON/TUCSON,	AZ Feb-06	Feb-07	Yes	
FY2007	139	\$134,211	AFMC/AA	/C	OPT/FP	RAYTHEON/TUCSON,	AZ Feb-07	Feb-08	Yes	
Cost information is in actual do  1. Contract base year is FY05.		o produc	tion options.							
	P-1 ITEM NO				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 65			Pa	age 1 of	1
	5									

QUANTITY							DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	005
	EQUIPMENT					3S (MAU-169H,	/B PAVEWAY	II GCU (EA65)	)
	FY	′2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
	:	\$67,725	\$57,409	\$48,944	\$27,518	\$30,017	\$46,214	\$50,779	\$55,696
Description:									
PAVEWAY II Laser Guided Bo payload. These weapons are pri 2. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment need	omb (LGB). The PAVI marily used for precision identified on the followed to support current A	EWAY II on bomb ving P-5, Air Force	I system has fing against hat and are representation requires	Tolding wings wardened and no essentative of it	which open up on-hardened ta	oon release for argets.	r maneuverab	ility and incre	eased aircraft
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT	P-1 NOMENCLATURE:  GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (MXU-650 FI						Y (EC32)	
	FY200	04 FY20	005 FY20	006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	\$28	3,777 \$2	6,331 \$2	27,293	\$12,714	\$12,385	\$21,306	\$23,899	\$26,918
Description:									
<ol> <li>The MXU-650 Fin Assembly Bomb (LGB). The PAVEWAY precision bombing against non-left in FY06 are based on critical equipment needs.</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> </ol>	II system has folding win nardened targets.  identified on the following ded to support current Air	gs which open g P-5, and ar Force mission	en upon relea e representati	se for ir	ncreased man	euverability.	These weapo	ns are primar	lly used for
	P-1 ITEM NO			PAG	E NO:			Pane	e 1 of 1
	5			7	70			age	, 1 01 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENO GENERAL PU		3S (MXU-651 G	\$9,540 \$9,838  assemble a GBU-10 (MK-84 VEWAY II system has folding		
	FY2	2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	;	\$2,817	\$5,980	\$3,050	\$5,700	\$8,450	\$9,540	\$9,838	\$11,636
<b>Description:</b>									
2000lb class, or BLU-109 2000l which open upon release for inc  2. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment need  3. This item is procured through	b Hard Target Penetrato reased maneuverability. identified on the followided to support current A	or Bomb ing P-5, ir Force	and are representations are required	Y II Laser Guid esentative of ite	led Bomb (LC	GB). The PA	VEWAY II sy	stem has fold	ling wings
	P-1 ITEM NO				E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1
	5			1 7	74	1		1 ' 490	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN		3S (ITEMS LES	SS THAN \$5 M	ILLION)	
	FY	<b>/2004</b>	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$8,362	\$6,605	\$17,481	\$25,574	\$24,818	\$29,975	\$38,212	\$50,566
<b>Description:</b>									
1. All items have a procuremen procured during execution may									
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5				<b>E NO</b> : 78			Page	1 of 1
	J				10				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EX	HIBIT P-40A-IL)	DATE:	FEBRUARY 2005			
APPROP CODE/BA:	P-1 NOMENCLATURE:					
PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT	GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)					

		FY2	2006	FY2007	,
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	COST
GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)					
CBU-87(T-3)/B BOMB DISPENSER INERT (E852)		15	\$291		
BLU-113A(D-1)/B INERT BOMB (E989)		8	\$620	9	\$770
CBU-89(T-1)B (AIR TNG) (K293)		3	\$50		
MK-83 INERT		135	\$311	159	\$374
NOSE SUPPORT CUP (FW26)		4,018	\$50	3,939	\$50
KEVLAR LANYARD (EA99)		505	\$52		
MK82 WARHEAD (E485)		1,377	\$2,391	2,954	\$4,696
LANYARD (EA67)		80	\$100	82	\$104
BLU-109 (D-2)/B (F141)		133	\$1,670	205	\$2,620
BLU-109 (D-1)/B (F034)		445	\$4,990	415	\$4,740
FIN ASSY BOMB F/200 LB GP MK84 (F607)		4,443	\$1,629	5,612	\$2,095

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 2
5	79	Page 1 of 2

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION FOR AGGREG	ATED ITEMS (EX	HIBIT P-40A-IL)		DATE: FEBR	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005		
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATE	D EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATUR GENERAL PURPOSE E		THAN \$5 MILLION)			
			FY2	2006	FY200	FY2007		
PROCUREMENT ITEMS		NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт		
WGU-39(D-2) LOAD TRAINER (RY14)					78	\$800		
MK84 MOD 1 INERT (F268)			26	\$70	25	\$70		
BSU-33 FIN, MK82 GP BOMB (F782)					34,055	\$3,000		
MAU-169(D-1) SEEKER (EA36)			192	\$1,300	145	\$1,000		
TTU-373 C/E			9	\$904	39	\$4,000		
MK-84 INERT (F262)			1,067	\$3,053	437	\$1,256		
TOTALS:				\$17,481		\$25,574		
Remarks: Cost information is in thousands								
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 5		<b>PAGE NO</b> : 80			Page 2 of 2		

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)	)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENO SENSOR FUZ			<b>'</b>		
	FY	2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY		320	321	332	356	376	387	395	398
COST (in Thousands)	\$1	16,966	\$116,571	\$120,379	\$123,437	\$132,886	\$135,609	\$138,010	\$139,518
Description:  1. Quantities reflected above dequantities reflected on the P-1 e  2. The Sensor Fuzed Weapon (forces with the capability to ach Dispenser (TMD) containing ter TMD opens after release from the After the parachute ejects, the reand laser sensors contained in the Unexploded Ordinance (UXO).  3. The SFW (CBU-97) is complete for dispenser munitions to correct (FMS) inventory requirements.	xhibit did not reflect the SFW) is a wide-area smaleve multiple kills per per BLU-108 submunition the delivery aircraft, dispocket motor fires to launce warhead, firing a self-	art municass, in a ass. Each bensing the chart the vertical contracted	ecent contract ition designed Il weather con a submunition the submunition warheads. The projectile into	d for use again nditions, day of a contains four ons. The subre warheads related the target. Sepenser (WCM)	st moving and or night. The warheads, a punitions are ease in a horioff has a 99 ID), the CBU-	I stationary vo SFW (CBU-9 parachute asso parachute reta zontal trajecto percent self-c	ehicles. The some state of the struct capable of the state of the struct capable of the struct capable of the state of the struct capable of the state of	SFW provides f a Tactical M ter, and rocke ented nose do activate using ility to reduce	s operational funitions t motor. The wnward. g infrared b battlefield
	P-1 ITEM NO			1	E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1

					D 4 NO	AFNO	ATUDE							
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E					P-1 NOI									
TAAL/MONTIONS & RELATED E	QOII WENT													
WEAPON SYSTE	WEAPON SYSTEM ID				)4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	
COST ELEMENT	S	CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
HARDWARE			320		{\$113,465}	321		{\$113,976}	332		{\$117,783}	356		{\$120,792}
CBU-97/B		А	320	\$351,097	\$112,351	321	\$347,511	\$111,551	332	\$342,837	\$113,822	356	\$327,258	\$116,504
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDERS					\$453			\$2,080			\$3,961			\$4,288
GOVERNMENT FURNISHED EQUIPMEN	Т				\$661			\$345						
PRODUCTION AND SUPPORT COST					{\$3,501}			{\$2,595}			{\$2,596}			{\$2,645}
TEST SUPPORT (LOT ACCEPTANCE TE	ST/QUAL)				\$891			\$627			\$638			\$649
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRA	ATION				\$2,462			\$1,823			\$1,810			\$1,845
LOAD, ASSEMBLY, PACK (LAP) SUPPO	RT				\$148			\$145			\$148			\$151
TOTALS:					\$116,966			\$116,571			\$120,379			\$123,437
Remarks: Total Cost information is in thou	usands of dollars.													
	P-1 ITEM NO				PAGE NO:								1000 1 1	.f 1
6				3	32				Page 1 of 1					

				,						
HISTORY PLANNIN	IG (EX	HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
QUIPMENT										
		LOCATION OF	F PCC	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL	
320 \$3	351,097	AFMC/AA	С	SS/FFP 5	TEXTRON SYS/WILMINGTON, M	A Dec-03	Jan-05			
321 \$3	347,511	AFMC/AA	С	SS/FFP 5	TEXTRON SYS/WILMINGTON, M	A Dec-04	Jan-06			
332 \$3	842,837	AFMC/AA	С	SS/FFP 5	TEXTRON SYS/WILMINGTON, M	A Jan-06	Jan-07	Yes		
356 \$3	327,258	AFMC/AA	С	SS/FFP 5	TEXTRON SYS/WILMINGTON, M	A Jan-07	Jan-08	Yes		
shed a Long Term Price ed options for annual p	roductio	on lots (not m	ulti-y							
<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 6				<b>PAGE NO:</b> 83			Pa	age 1 of	1	
	QTY. UCC 320 \$3 321 \$3 332 \$3 356 \$3 SI	QTY. UNIT COST  320 \$351,097  321 \$347,511  332 \$342,837  356 \$327,258  Ched a Long Term Pricing Agreed options for annual production et to meet Air Force inventory  P-1 ITEM NO	QTY. UNIT COST LOCATION OF 320 \$351,097 AFMC/AA 321 \$347,511 AFMC/AA 332 \$342,837 AFMC/AA 356 \$327,258 AFMC/AA AFMC/AA Blars.  Shed a Long Term Pricing Agreement (LTPA ed options for annual production lots (not met to meet Air Force inventory requirements are to meet Air Force inventory requirements.	QTY. UNIT COST LOCATION OF POST STATE OF POS	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SENSOR FUZED WEAPON  OTY.  UNIT COST LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & TYPE  320 \$351,097 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP S 321 \$347,511 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP S 332 \$342,837 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP S 356 \$327,258 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP S  Hars.  Ched a Long Term Pricing Agreement (LTPA) with Textron for Full Rate and options for annual production lots (not multi-year procurement). This set to meet Air Force inventory requirements.	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SENSOR FUZED WEAPON  QTY. UNIT COST LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION  320 \$351,097 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP TEXTRON SYS/WILLMINGTON, M  321 \$347,511 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP SYS/WILLMINGTON, M  332 \$342,837 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP TEXTRON SYS/WILLMINGTON, M  356 \$327,258 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP TEXTRON SYS/WILLMINGTON, M  ABOUT TEXTRON SYS/WILLMINGTON, M  CHARACTER OF THE PRICE O	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SENSOR FUZED WEAPON    QTY.	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SENSOR FUZED WEAPON    QTY.	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SENSOR FUZED WEAPON    QTY.	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION (	(EXHIBIT	P-40M)								DAT	re: Febri	JARY 2005
APPROP CODE/BA:					P-1 N	IOMENCL	ATURE:					
PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQU			JOINT	DIRECT A	TTACK MU	NITION						
	PRIOR YEARS	2004	2005	20	006	2007	2008	2009	20 <sup>-</sup>	10	2011	TOTAL
Quantity	61,904	20,244	23,137	8,000	)	8,953	8,218	9,757	4,713		3,383	148,309
Gross Cost (\$M)	\$1,311.952	\$424.532	\$514.786	\$223	.285	\$229.208	\$218.475	\$267.031	\$137.66	67	\$104.963	\$3,431.899
nitial Spares (\$M)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0
Γotal (\$M)	\$1,311.952	\$424.532	\$514.786	\$223	.285	\$229.208	\$218.475	\$267.031	\$137.66	67	\$104.963	\$3,431.899
Flyaway Unit Cost (\$M)	\$0.020	\$0.020	\$0.022	\$0.02	26	\$0.024	\$0.025	\$0.026	\$0.027		\$0.027	\$0.022

#### **Description:**

Wpn Sys Proc Unit Cost (\$M)

\$0.021

\$0.021

\$0.022

1. The Joint Direct Attack Munition (JDAM) program is a joint Air Force/Navy program with the Air Force as the lead service. Designated ACAT 1C, this program upgrades the existing inventory of general purpose bombs (MK-84, BLU-109/B, MK-82 and MK-83) by integrating the bombs with a guidance kit consisting of a global positioning system aided inertial navigation system (GPS/INS). JDAM provides accurate, adverse weather capability. JDAM is integrated with the B-52H, B-2A, B-1B, F-16C/D, F-14B/D, F/A-18C/D/E/F, and F-15E aircraft. Follow-on integration on the F/A-22, F-117, A/OA-10, AV-8B, and F-35 is in progress. Follow-on integration efforts are planned for the MQ-9 (Predator) and J-UCAS.

\$0.026

\$0.027

\$0.027

\$0.029

\$0.031

\$0.023

\$0.028

- 2. FY06 (Lot 10) will be GPS Selective Availability Anti-Spoofing Module (SAASM) equiped. FY06 unit pricing includes Anti-Jam, however, Anti-Jam units will be procured based on availability of funding.
- 3. Total Funding includes Seek Eagle.

<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 7	PAGE NO 84	):	Page 1 of 1

WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIB	IT P-	5)							[	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION										
WEAPON SYSTE	=M	ID		FY200	)4		FY20	05		FY200	6		FY2007	,	
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	
JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION			20,244		{\$409,405}	23,137		{\$502,770}	8,000		{\$210,628}	8,953		{\$216,205}	
AIRFRAME		Α	20,244	\$20,032	\$405,521	23,137	\$21,516	\$497,823	8,000	\$25,948	\$207,582	8,953	\$23,794	\$213,025	
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDERS											\$1,046			\$1,066	
CONTRACTOR INCENTIVE					\$3,884			\$4,947			\$2,000			\$2,114	
SUPPORT COSTS			109		{\$14,984}	114		{\$12,016}	130		{\$12,657}	130		{\$12,898}	
AIRBORNE TEST EQUIPMENT		А	104	\$32,183	\$3,347	109	\$31,899	\$3,477	125	\$32,440	\$4,055	125	\$33,032	\$4,129	
TEST EQUIPMENT (CMBRE)		Α	5	\$59,200	\$296	5	\$60,200	\$301	5	\$61,200	\$306	5	\$62,400	\$312	
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRA SUPPORT	ATION & MISSION				\$3,677			\$4,270			\$4,342			\$4,423	
ALTERNATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION					\$50			\$51			\$52			\$53	
TRAINING					\$640										
PRODUCTION SUSTAINING ENGINEER	ING				\$6,974			\$3,917			\$3,902			\$3,981	
SEEK EAGLE					\$143									\$105	
TOTALS:					\$424,532			\$514,786			\$223,285			\$229,208	
Remarks:															
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGE	E <b>NO</b> :					Р	age 1 c	of 2	

WEAPON SYSTEM COST ANALYSIS (EXHI							[	DATE: F	FEBRU	ARY 20	)5		
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOI JOINT D			: MUNITION	N	l				
WEAPON SYSTEM	ID		FY200	4		FY20	005		FY2006			FY2007	1
COST ELEMENTS	CODE   Unit   TOTAL   Unit   TOTAL				QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST			
FY06 Lot 10 Unit Cost is higher than FY07 because	e 100%	of the	FY06 Lo	ot 10 units	s are Ar	nti-Jam (	equipped.						
						≣ NO:							

#### **BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005 **P-1 NOMENCLATURE:** APPROP CODE/BA: JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT **CONTRACT DATE SPECS DATE** AWD. ITEM / UNIT CONTRACTOR QTY. **LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & FIRST AVAIL** REV. **FISCAL YEAR** COST AND LOCATION DATE **TYPE** DEL. NOW **AVAIL** JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION **AIRFRAME** BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2004 20,244 \$20,032 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP Feb-04 Mar-05 BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2005 \$21,516 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP Feb-05 23,137 Mar-06 FY2006 BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO 8,000 \$25,948 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP Jan-06 Mar-07 Yes BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2007 8,953 \$23,794 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP Jan-07 Mar-08 Yes BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2008 SS/FFP 8.218 \$24.635 AFMC/AAC Jan-08 Mar-09 Yes BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2009 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP 9,757 \$25,656 Jan-09 Mar-10 Yes BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2010 4,713 \$26,171 AFMC/AAC SS/FFP Jan-10 Mar-11 Yes BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO FY2011 SS/FFP 3,383 \$26,807 AFMC/AAC Jan-11 Mar-12 Yes SUPPORT COSTS TEST EQUIPMENT (CMBRE) ALLIANT TECH SYSTEMS/CLEARWATER, FY2004(1) 5 OTH/FFP Mar-04 \$59,200 AFMC/ASC Jan-05 FL **PAGE NO:** P-1 ITEM NO Page 1 of 2 87 7

#### BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE: FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

JOINT DIRECT ATTACK MUNITION

ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION OF PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
FY2005(1)	5	\$60,200	AFMC/ASC	OTH/FFP	ALLIANT TECH SYSTEMS/CLEARWATER, FL	Mar-05	Jan-06	Yes	
FY2006(1)	5	\$61,200	AFMC/ASC	OTH/FFP	ALLIANT TECH SYSTEMS/CLEARWATER, FL	Mar-06	Jan-07	Yes	
FY2007(1)	5	\$62,400	AFMC/ASC	OTH/FFP	ALLIANT TECH SYSTEMS/CLEARWATER, FL	Mar-07	Jan-08	Yes	
AIRBORNE TEST EQUIPMENT									
FY2004	104	\$32,183	AFMC/AAC	SS/FFP	BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO	Feb-04	Nov-04		
FY2005	109	\$31,899	AFMC/AAC	SS/FFP	BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO	Feb-05	Nov-05		
FY2006	125	\$32,440	AFMC/AAC	SS/FFP	BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO	Jan-06	Oct-06	Yes	
FY2007	125	\$33,032	AFMC/AAC	SS/FFP	BOEING/ST CHARLES, MO	Jan-07	Oct-07	Yes	

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in actual dollars.

(1) CMBRE test equipment procured on a Government Services Administration schedule.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 2 of 2
1 7	88	

AF FORM 1537(THEN YEAR DOLLARS)												
WEAPON SYSTEM BUDGET ESTIMATE (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)	WEAPO JDAM	N SYSTEM:	1		CON BOE	TRACTOR:				OF DATE: BRUARY 20	05	APPN: 3011
CATEGORY TY\$	EQUIP:				REP	ORT CONT	ROL SYMB	OL:	PRE	PARED BY	·-	
FY06PB	MUNITIO	ONS							ACC	C/YU		
PE: 27583F BPAC: 357010												
DESCRIPTION	PRIOR YEARS	2004	2005	2	2006	2007	2008	20	09	2010	2011	TOTAL
QUANTITY OF AURs	61,904	20,244	23,137	8,000	0	8,953	8,218	9,757		4,713	3,383	148,309
RECURRING HARDWARE	\$1,235.324	\$405.521	\$497.823	\$207	7.582	\$213.025	\$202.453	\$250.3	330	\$123.343	\$90.688	\$3,226.089
ECO	\$1.724	\$0	\$0	\$1.04	46	\$1.066	\$1.087	\$1.108	3	\$1.130	\$1.153	\$8.314
CONTRACTOR INCENTIVE	\$13.749	\$3.884	\$4.947	\$2.00	00	\$2.114	\$2.009	\$2.48	5	\$1.224	\$.900	\$33.312
FLYAWAY COST	\$1,250.797	\$409.405	\$502.770	\$210	.628	\$216.205	\$205.549	\$253.9	923	\$125.697	\$92.741	\$3,267.715
TEST EQUIPMENT (CMBRE)	\$9.343	\$.296	\$.301	\$.306	6	\$.312	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$10.558
AIRBORNE TEST EQUIPMENT	\$18.199	\$3.347	\$3.477	\$4.0	55	\$4.129	\$4.210	\$4.29	5	\$2.979	\$3.039	\$47.730
DATA	\$.059	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$.059
PROGRAM MGMT./ADMIN REQ	\$13.838	\$3.677	\$4.270	\$4.34	42	\$4.423	\$4.509	\$4.604	1	\$4.690	\$4.789	\$49.142
SYSTEM TEST & EVALUATION	\$.222	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$.222
TRAINING	\$1.912	\$.640	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$2.552
PROD. SUSTAINING ENGINEERING	\$13.614	\$6.974	\$3.917	\$3.90	02	\$3.981	\$4.153	\$4.154	1	\$4.244	\$4.336	\$49.275
SEEK EAGLE	\$.725	\$.143	\$0	\$0		\$.105	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$.973
ALT. DISPUTE RESOLUTION	\$.490	\$.050	\$.051	\$.052	2	\$.053	\$.054	\$.055		\$.057	\$.058	\$.920
DELIVERY ACCELERATION	\$2.753	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$2.753
WEAPON SYSTEM COST	\$1,311.952	\$424.532	\$514.786	\$223	3.285	\$229.208	\$218.475	\$267.0	)31	\$137.667	\$104.963	\$3,431.899
INITIAL SPARES	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0
PROCUREMENT COST	\$1,311.952	\$424.532	\$514.786	\$223	3.285	\$229.208	\$218.475	\$267.0	)31	\$137.667	\$104.963	\$3,431.899
TOTAL PROGRAM (TY\$)	\$1,311.952	\$424.532	\$514.786	\$223	3.285	\$229.208	\$218.475	\$267.0	)31	\$137.667	\$104.963	\$3,431.899
APPROVED PROGRAM (TY\$)	\$1,311.952	\$424.532	\$514.786	\$223	3.285	\$229.208	\$218.475	\$267.0	)31	\$137.667	\$104.963	\$3,431.899
DELTA (TY\$)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
7	89	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: FEBRUARY 2005						
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: CAD/PAD									
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011				
QUANTITY												
COST (in Thousands)	\$19,722	\$20,300	\$21,212	\$21,952	\$22,658	\$23,169	\$24,108	\$24,491				
<b>Description:</b>	•	•										
motors, rocket catapults, etc., ar and are replaced during schedul "time change" requirements. Li to crew survival after ejection at 2. Items requested in FY06 are in change based on the most critical change based on the most critical statements.	ed maintenance. Aircraft oper fe support devices such as the nd are included in the CAD/PA dentified on the following P-4	rational availab Sea Water Act AD category. OA and are rep	pility is directly tivated Release oresentative of	impacted if it is system (SE) items to be p	replacement a WARS) and p	ssets are not a arachute relea	available to mase cartridges	neet these are essential				
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 9			<b>E NO</b> : 90			Page	e 1 of 1				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)	DATE:

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

CAD/PAD

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	004	FY2005		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCUREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
BOMBER AIRCRAFT	А		\$5,645		\$6,016		\$6,127		\$6,183
CARGO AIRCRAFT	А		\$3,748		\$3,790		\$3,990		\$3,990
FIGHTER AIRCRAFT	А		\$4,318		\$4,480		\$4,900		\$5,166
TRAINING AIRCRAFT	А		\$450		\$450		\$450		\$450
COMMON EGRESS ITEMS	А		\$2,736		\$2,878		\$2,607		\$2,703
COMMON LIFE SUPPORT ITEMS	А		\$2,525		\$2,386		\$2,471		\$2,500
COMMON MISC ITEMS	А		\$300		\$300		\$667		\$960
TOTALS:			\$19,722		\$20,300		\$21,212		\$21,952

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Dogo 1 of 1
9	91	Page 1 of 1

APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT  FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY  QUANTITY  COST (in Thousands) \$3,148 \$2,878 \$2,958 \$3,046 \$3,111 \$3,183 \$3,297  Description:  1. Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD)/Civil Engineering Demolition Material, Tools and Equipment includes all explosives, explosive tools and relact equipment to render unexploded ordinance safe. EOD items are used in deployment packages, base response assets and range clearance resources in sof peacetime and contingency operations. These items are certified by the Air Force Non-Nuclear Munitions Safety Board (NNMSB) and the Departm Defense Explosives Safety Board (DDESB) for use.
COST (in Thousands) \$3,148 \$2,878 \$2,958 \$3,046 \$3,111 \$3,183 \$3,297  Description:  1. Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD)/Civil Engineering Demolition Material, Tools and Equipment includes all explosives, explosive tools and relatequipment to render unexploded ordinance safe. EOD items are used in deployment packages, base response assets and range clearance resources in sof peacetime and contingency operations. These items are certified by the Air Force Non-Nuclear Munitions Safety Board (NNMSB) and the Departm
COST (in Thousands) \$3,148 \$2,878 \$2,958 \$3,046 \$3,111 \$3,183 \$3,297 Description:  1. Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD)/Civil Engineering Demolition Material, Tools and Equipment includes all explosives, explosive tools and related equipment to render unexploded ordinance safe. EOD items are used in deployment packages, base response assets and range clearance resources in sof peacetime and contingency operations. These items are certified by the Air Force Non-Nuclear Munitions Safety Board (NNMSB) and the Department of the control of the c
(in Thousands)  \$\frac{\\$3,148}{\\$2,878} \\$\\$2,878 \\$\\$2,958 \\$\\$3,046 \\$\\$3,111 \\$\\$3,183 \\$\\$3,297 \\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$
1. Explosive Ordnance Disposal (EOD)/Civil Engineering Demolition Material, Tools and Equipment includes all explosives, explosive tools and related equipment to render unexploded ordinance safe. EOD items are used in deployment packages, base response assets and range clearance resources in sof peacetime and contingency operations. These items are certified by the Air Force Non-Nuclear Munitions Safety Board (NNMSB) and the Department of the peacetime and contingency operations.
equipment to render unexploded ordinance safe. EOD items are used in deployment packages, base response assets and range clearance resources in s of peacetime and contingency operations. These items are certified by the Air Force Non-Nuclear Munitions Safety Board (NNMSB) and the Departm
2. Items requested in FY06 are identified on the following P-40A and are representative of items to be procured. Items procured during execution matchange based on the most critical equipment needed to support current Air Force mission requirements.

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FE

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

EXPLOSIVES ORDNANCE DISPOSAL (EOD)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	F	/2005	FY2006		FY2007	
PROCUREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	соѕт
CHARGE, DEMOLITION C4-M112 (M023)	А	61,000	\$959	64,766	\$1,000	40,967	\$678	43,470	\$729
DEMOLITION TOOLS	А			88	\$445	107	\$550	118	\$620
EXPLOSIVE CUTTING TAPE (MM53)	А			2,725	\$297	4,847	\$538	4,796	\$542
EXPLOSIVE CUTTING TAPE (MM54)	А	3,574	\$334	4,033	\$381	5,243	\$500	5,188	\$500
EOD TRAINING AIDS	А	22	\$171	40	\$320	47	\$400	44	\$400
DISRUPTOR, LIGHT WEIGHT (YY32)	А	1,630	\$187	594	\$70	440	\$53	431	\$53
CHARGE, DEMO SHAPED MK88 (M997)	А	757	\$89	757	\$65	740	\$45	597	\$37
RE70 FSS SLUG (NY11)	А	1,175	\$67	1,255	\$73	456	\$27	447	\$27
SEMTEX A (MN82)	А	1,400	\$25	1,467	\$25	1,452	\$25	2,020	\$35
IGNITER TIME BLASTING (MN08)	А	5,000	\$19	4,785	\$19	6,024	\$25	5,813	\$25
DISRUPTOR, MAIN CHARGE (DWDF)	А	1,475	\$68	1,602	\$70	452	\$20	446	\$20
MK275 AVON (AA63)	А	1,527	\$9	829	\$5	3,084	\$19	477	\$3
ALUMINUM SLUG, MK 280 (DWEE)	А					2,745	\$14	784	\$4

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 3
10	93	r age r or 5

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FI

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

EXPLOSIVES ORDNANCE DISPOSAL (EOD)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	FY	/2005	FY2006		FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
STEEL SLUG, MK 279 (DWED)	А					2,745	\$14	590	\$3
50 CAL API (A606)	А	12,500	\$99	4,884	\$36	1,336	\$10	1,062	\$10
SHOCK TUBE (YY34)	А	1,800,000	\$90	500,000	\$25	166,666	\$10	166,666	\$10
ENHANCED BLANK, MK 277 (DWEC)	А					3,448	\$10	3,412	\$10
DYNAMITE, 75% AMMON NITRATE (MN85)	А	2,040	\$7	1,538	\$7	1,525	\$7	1,077	\$5
SQUIB (WB29)	А	7,142	\$8	1,250	\$5	1,234	\$5	1,207	\$5
MK276 POPPER (AA64)	А	2,395	\$4	3,508	\$6	1,142	\$2	1,117	\$2
EXPLOSIVE WATER GEL (MY77)	А	1,283	\$2	1,282	\$2	1,265	\$2	1,250	\$2
MEDIUM VELOCITY BLANK (AA66)	А	10,000	\$20	4,176	\$17	486	\$2	480	\$2
RELOADER (ML66)	А	35	\$1	77	\$1	75	\$1	74	\$1
DYNAMITE, NITRO GLYCERIN MN30	А					621	\$1	613	\$1
MK274 ULTRA (AA62)	А	1,257	\$7	1,610	\$9				
DETA SHEET (M980)	А	31,370	\$317						

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 2 of 3
10	94	raye 2 01 3

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)	DATE:	FEBRUARY 2005
--	-------	---------------

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

EXPLOSIVES ORDNANCE DISPOSAL (EOD)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID FY2004		2004	4 FY2		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCOREMENT ITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
COMP-4 (1LB BLOCK) (MN53)	А	37,636	\$449						
MINI-MINE DETECTOR	А	43	\$216						
TOTALS:			\$3,148		\$2,878		\$2,958		\$3,046

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 10	<b>PAGE NO:</b> 95	Page 3 of 3

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS				
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$1,001	\$4,347	\$4,354	\$4,637	\$4,597	\$4,938	\$4,998	\$5,126
<b>Description:</b>								
sustainment of end items. Muni  2. Items requested in FY06 are change based on the most critical	identified on the following P-4	10A and are re	presentative of	items to be p	procured. Iten	•	uring execution	on may
	P-1 ITEM NO			<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

DATE: FEBF

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	FY2004		FY2005 F)		FY2005 FY2006		FY2006		Y2007
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST		
INITIAL SPARES	А		{\$1,001}		{\$150}		{\$136}		{\$338}		
MISC. LOW COST INITIAL SPARES	А		\$1,001		\$150		\$136		\$338		
REPLENISHMENT SPARES	А				{\$4,197}		{\$4,218}		{\$4,299}		
GP BOMBS	А				\$4,197		\$4,218		\$4,299		
TOTALS:			\$1,001		\$4,347		\$4,354		\$4,637		

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
11	97	l age i oi i

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN			·		
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$1	\$201	\$892	\$906	\$910	\$1,211	\$1,288	\$1,315
Description:									
<ol> <li>This budget line encompasses configuration changes to in-served deficiencies which may create per configuration.</li> <li>The FY06 funding request rest</li> </ol>	ice systems and equiptersonnel, system or equiptersonnel	ment whi uipment	ch correct ma hazards.	terial/other de	eficiencies or a	add/delete cap	pability. Safet		
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 14				i <b>E NO</b> : 98			Page	e 1 of 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TON (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	:005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN		ION	·		
	FY2	2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)		\$896	\$2,788	\$3,948	\$4,023	\$4,055	\$3,935	\$1,726	\$1,739
<b>Description:</b>									
<ol> <li>This category includes variou procurement value of less than \$</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are i change based on critical equipment</li> </ol>	5 million and are code A	A. ing P-40	A-IL and are	representative	e of items to b	C			
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 15				<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A-IL)** 

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION

		FY2	006	FY2007			
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY. COST		QTY.	COST		
GRENADE, HAND, SMOKE GREEN (G940)		28,550	\$1,530	27,887	\$1,517		
NUCLEAR TRAINER		2	\$898	2	\$899		
GRENADE, MK84 STUN (GG09)		5,496	\$500	5,443	\$500		
HND GRENADE, RED SMOKE (G950)		5,996	\$361	8,324	\$463		
GRENADE, HAND VIOLET SMOKE (G955)		3,984	\$200	3,795	\$200		
SIMULATOR, GROUND BURST (L594)		19,240	\$180	14,815	\$160		
GRENADE, HAND PRACTICE (L601)		15,983	\$143	15,417	\$148		
GRENADE, HAND FRAG DELAY (G881)		1,561	\$60	1,440	\$60		
SIMULATOR, AIR BURST (L366)		1,014	\$35	629	\$35		
PEPPER SPRAY (KM01)		1,632	\$33	1,615	\$33		
PEPPER SPRAY POCKET (KM02)		369	\$7	356	\$7		
RIOT CONTROL CAPSULE (K765)		3,145	\$1	3,088	\$1		

F	P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 2
	15	100	3

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FO	OR AGGREGATED ITEMS (E	EXHIBIT P-40A-IL)		DATE: FEBRU	JARY 2005	
APPROP CODE/BA:		P-1 NOMENCLATU	RE:			
PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIP	PMENT	ITEMS LESS THAN \$	5 MILLION			
		F,	/2006	FY2007		
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт	
TOTALS:			\$3,948		\$4,023	
Remarks:						
Cost information is in thousands of dolla	rs.					
P-1	ITEM NO 15	<b>PAGE NO:</b> 101			Page 2 of 2	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMEN FLARES (OVE			·		
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$141,910	\$119,067	\$143,620	\$159,606	\$166,409	\$217,297	\$193,654	\$200,257
<b>Description:</b>								
<ol> <li>Flares are dispensed from a veconnaissance, target marking,</li> <li>Overall fuze funding increase production constraints on M211</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are change based on the most critical</li> </ol>	emergency night landings, or e in FY06 is due primarily to Aircraft Flares. identified on the following P-	search and reso increased comb 40Aand are rep	cue.  pat usage of M  presentative of	JU-10/B Infra	red Counterm	neasure Flares	s, and elimina	tion of
	P-1 ITEM NO			E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1
	16		1	02			'age	J 1 OI 1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)

DATE: FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

FLARES (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS		ID	FY2	004	FY	/2005	FY	2006	FY2007	
PROCOREMENT ITEMS		CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
MJU-7B IR FLARE (L463)		Α	685,424	\$22,619	724,794	\$24,643	796,058	\$27,066	815,555	\$29,360
LUU-1 FLARE (L660)		А			2,860	\$3,146	5,311	\$5,938	5,690	\$6,483
M206 FLARE (L410)		Α	1,254,400	\$25,088	1,134,390	\$23,255	1,484,622	\$33,404	1,308,720	\$32,718
M-211 (LA14)		А	106,785	\$15,832	60,240	\$7,750	131,533	\$17,098	152,721	\$20,060
M-212 (LA15)		А	35,816	\$4,710	20,715	\$2,752	30,450	\$4,087	54,324	\$7,368
MJU-10/B FLARE (L461)		А			19,055	\$1,980	156,914	\$16,476	168,442	\$18,020
MJU-39/40 FLARE		А	1,704	\$6,480	3,364	\$8,133	4,543	\$10,984	4,547	\$10,993
MJU-47/B (LA30)		А	10,224	\$3,732	10,203	\$3,762	10,099	\$3,762	17,001	\$6,400
MJU-48/B (LA31)		А	8,217	\$3,254	8,199	\$3,280	8,115	\$3,280	15,670	\$6,400
MJU-50/B FLARE (LA19)		А	95,463	\$6,250	95,252	\$6,300	94,283	\$6,300	111,078	\$7,500
ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION		Α		\$53,945		\$34,066		\$15,225		\$14,304
TOTALS:				\$141,910		\$119,066		\$143,620		\$159,606
Remarks:			'		•					
P-1	ITEM NO 16			Р	<b>PAGE NO</b> : 103				Page	1 of 2

		<del>••••</del>	<u> </u>						
BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGI	REGATED	TEMS (E	XHIBIT P-4	0A)			DATE: FE	BRUARY 2	005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT				ENCLATUR OVERVIEW)	RE:	,			
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	004	FY	2005	FY	2006	FY	2007
PROCUREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	COST
Cost information is in thousands of dollars.	•								
<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16				<b>PAGE NO:</b> 104				Page 2	2 of 2

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENO FLARES (MJU		RE - L463)			
	FY20	004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	\$2	2,619	\$24,643	\$27,066	\$29,360	\$29,752	\$35,202	\$29,487	\$30,948
<b>Description:</b>									
40V. The MJU-7A/B flare is a pejected from the dispenser by a second control of the d	small explosive cartridge identified on the following led to support current Air	ng P-5, ar Force	36/B Impulse and are repre mission requ	e Cartridge) consensative of its	ontained in the	e flare case.			
	P-1 ITEM NO				E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1
	16			1	05	1		1 . ~9.	- · <del>-</del> · ·

			_														
WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	Г Р-5	5)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	)5			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOI FLARES			: LARE - L46	53)	<b>'</b>			COST COST  5,725 \$36 \$17,612,389  8,816 \$36 \$11,741,568  \$6,000  \$29,359,957				
WEAPON SYSTE	-м	ID		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007				
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY					
MJU-7A/B IR FLARE		Α	415,426	\$33	\$13,567,813	436,181	\$34	\$14,782,174	455,300	\$36	\$16,235,998	485,725	\$36	\$17,612,389			
MJU-7A/B IR FLARE		Α	276,949	\$33	\$9,045,154	290,788	\$34	\$9,854,805	303,533	\$36	\$10,823,987	323,816	\$36	\$11,741,568			
PRODUCTION SUPPORT																	
PRODUCTION SUPPORT					\$6,000			\$6,000			\$6,000			\$6,000			
TOTALS:					\$22,618,968			\$24,642,979			\$27,065,985			\$29,359,957			
Remarks: Total Cost information is in actu Production support is used for U		nnel	visits to	o contra	ctor facilit	ies											
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGE						Page 1 of 1					
	16					1	06					rage i		'' '			

#### **BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005 P-1 NOMENCLATURE: APPROP CODE/BA: FLARES (MJU-7A/B IR FLARE - L463) PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT **CONTRACT DATE SPECS DATE** AWD. ITEM / UNIT CONTRACTOR QTY. **LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & FIRST AVAIL** REV. **FISCAL YEAR** COST AND LOCATION DATE **TYPE** DEL. NOW **AVAIL** MJU-7A/B IR FLARE ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDEN, FY2004 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/C/FP W/OPT Oct-04 415,426 \$33 Mar-05 ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE, TN FY2004 276,949 \$33 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/C/FP W/OPT Oct-04 Mar-05 ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDEN, FY2005 \$34 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-05 Sep-05 436,181 Yes AR ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE, TN FY2005 Mar-05 290.788 \$34 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Sep-05 Yes ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDEN, FY2006 455,300 \$36 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-06 Sep-06 Yes ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE, TN FY2006 \$36 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-06 303.533 Sep-06 Yes ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDEN, FY2007 \$36 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-07 Sep-07 485,725 Yes AR ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE, TN FY2007 323,816 \$36 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-07 Sep-07 Yes **Remarks:** Cost information is in actual dollars. Contract has an FY04 base year with five option years. **PAGE NO:** P-1 ITEM NO Page 1 of 1 107

#### UNCLASSIFIED

16

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION (EXHIBIT	Г Р-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN	<b>CLATURE:</b> J-1- FLARE - L6	660)	-		
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$0	\$3,146	\$5,938	\$6,483	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,790	\$7,380
<b>Description:</b>								
<ol> <li>The LUU-1 aircraft parachute flare is an aircr SUU-25 flare dispensers. The pyrotechnic cand ground contact. The parachute is designed to pra a colored light with an average burning time of 3.</li> <li>A new technical data package is being development of the late contract award.</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are identified on the based on critical equipment needed to support contact.</li> <li>This item is procured through the Single Management of the support of the sup</li></ol>	le burns at the povide a 30 feet 30 minutes. The pped for this flate following P-5 current Air Force hager for Conve	upper end, when per second rations flare enhandere, which work, and are represented in the mission requires the mi	tich is connect te of decent, a ces a pilot's ab n't be available esentative of it nirements.	ed to the parameter of the same in the same in the same in the control of the same in the same indicate in the same in the same in the same in the same in the sam	chute to reduct the top of foli rgets while us	te the possibil age. The pyro ing night visions ang was adjus	ity of extinguotechnic cand on goggles.	ishing on le produces l in
P-1 ITEM N 16	0		1	<b>E NO</b> : 08			Page	e 1 of 1
	l		\	<u> </u>				

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

FLARES (LUU-1- FLARE - L660)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2004		FY2005		FY	2006	FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
LUU-1/B FLARE	А			2,860	\$3,146	5,311	\$5,938	5,690	\$6,483
TOTALS:				2,860	\$3,146	5,311	\$5,938	5,690	\$6,483

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
16	109	raye i ui i

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLA	NNING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUAI	RY 2005					
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (LUU-1- FLARE - L660)										
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL				
LUU-1/B FLARE														
FY2005	2,860	\$1,100	AFMC/OO-	ALC	C/FP W/OPT	UNKNOWN	May-05	Dec-06	Yes					
FY2006	5,311	\$1,118	AFMC/OO-	ALC	OPT/FP	UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Oct-07	Yes					
FY2007	5,690	\$1,139	AFMC/OO-	ALC	OPT/FP	UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Oct-08	Yes					
Cost information is in actual do														
	<b>P-1 ITEM N</b> 0	)			<b>PAGE NO:</b> 110			P	age 1 of	1				
	וו				110			1						

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EG	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (M206 FLARE - L410)									
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011						
QUANTITY												
COST (in Thousands)	\$25,088	\$23,255	\$33,404	\$32,718	\$30,947	\$31,413	\$27,733	\$28,410				
<b>Description:</b>												
1. The M206 is an infrared coun	termeasures flare used by A-	10, F-16, C-17	, and AC-130	aircraft agains	st heat seeking	g missiles.						
<ul><li>2. Items requested in FY06 are i based on critical equipment need</li><li>3. This item is procured through</li></ul>	ed to support current Air For	ce mission req	uirements.	-	cured. Items p	procured duri	ng execution i	may change				
	P-1 ITEM NO		PAG	E NO:			Dogg	1 of 1				
	16		1	11			Page	e 1 of 1				

WEAPON SYSTEM COST ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT P-5)											ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NON FLARES									
WEAPON SYSTE	EM	ID		FY200	4	4 FY2005		05	FY2006		6	FY2007		,
COST ELEMENTS		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
FLARES (M206 FLARE - L410)														
M206 FLARE		Α	799,765	\$19	\$14,980	711,446	\$19	\$13,823	937,662	\$21	\$19,897	826,833	\$24	\$19,480
M206 FLARE		А	475,996	\$21	\$9,986	423,316	\$22	\$9,216	558,048	\$24	\$13,265	492,110	\$26	\$12,987
PRODUCTION SUPPORT														
PRODUCTION ENGINEERING					\$116			\$210			\$236			\$245
QUALITY ASSURANCE (1)					\$6			\$6			\$6			\$6
TOTALS:					\$25,088			\$23,255			\$33,404			\$32,718
Remarks: Fotal Cost information is in thou  1) Quality assurance consists of	f funding for Army pe	ersonn	nel to tra	avel to p	production									
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16					PAGE 1	E <b>NO</b> : 12					Р	age 1 c	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005												
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (M206 FLARE - L410)									
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR		JNIT OST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL			
FLARES (M206 FLARE - L410)													
M206 FLARE													
FY2004	799,765	\$18.73	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/C/FP W/OPT	ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDI AR	EN, Oct-04	Jul-05					
FY2004	475,996	\$20.98	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/C/FP W/OPT	ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE	, TN Oct-04	Jul-05					
FY2005	711,446	\$19.43	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDI AR	EN, Mar-05	Mar-06	Yes				
FY2005	423,316	\$21.77	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE	, TN Mar-05	Mar-06	Yes				
FY2006	937,662	\$21.22	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDI AR	EN, Mar-06	Mar-07	Yes				
FY2006	558,048	\$23.77	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE	, TN Mar-06	Mar-07	Yes				
FY2007	826,833	\$23.56	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/ARMTEC/CAMDI AR	EN, Mar-07	Mar-08	Yes				
FY2007	492,110	\$26.39	AFMC/OO-/	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FP	ARMY/KILGORE/TOONE	, TN Mar-07	Mar-08	Yes				
Remarks: Cost information is in actual dol Contract has an with an FY04 b		ion year	s. The procue	ment is	split between two	o contractors.							
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16			P	age 1 of	1							

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (M211 ACFT FLARE - LA14)									
	FY2	2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011				
QUANTITY													
COST (in Thousands)	\$	15,832	\$7,750	\$17,098	\$20,060	\$20,497	\$24,960	\$23,274	\$24,340				
Description:  1. The M211 is a hermetically so When deployed into the air streathe C-130 and A-10 aircraft and 2. Funding for FY05 was reduced.	am, the special material and HH-53 and HH-60 helic	reacts to	emit an infra protection aga	ared signal to dainst advanced	decoy infrared l air-to-air and	l seeking miss l surface-to-a	siles. This fla	re is required	to provide				
3. Items requested in FY06 are change based on critical equipm	identified on the following the needed to support cu	ing P-40 urrent A	OA, and are re ir Force miss	presentative o	f items to be j	procured. Iter	•	J	on may				
4. This item is procured through	h the Armament Researc	ch Deve	lopment and	Engineering C	enter (ARDE	C) at Picatinn	y Arsenal, NJ	Γ.					
	P-1 ITEM NO			_	E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)	DATE:	FEBRUARY 2005
--	-------	---------------

APPROP CODE/BA: P-1 NOM

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

FLARES (M211 ACFT FLARE - LA14)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
M211 FLARE	А	106,785	\$15,831,944	60,240	\$7,749,876	131,533	\$17,097,975	152,721	\$20,059,903
TOTALS:			\$15,831,944		\$7,749,876		\$17,097,975		\$20,059,903

### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in actual dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
16	115	9

#### **BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A) DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005 P-1 NOMENCLATURE: **APPROP CODE/BA:** FLARES (M211 ACFT FLARE - LA14) PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT **CONTRACT DATE SPECS** DATE AWD. ITEM / UNIT CONTRACTOR QTY. **LOCATION OF PCO METHOD & FIRST AVAIL** REV. **FISCAL YEAR** COST AND LOCATION DATE **TYPE** DEL. NOW **AVAIL** M211 FLARE(1) ARMY/ALLOY SURFACES/CHESTER FY2004(1) \$148.26 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/IDIQ Mar-04 Jun-05 106,785 TOWNSHIP, PA ARMY/ALLOY SURFACES/CHESTER FY2005 60,240 \$128.65 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/IDIQ Mar-05 Nov-05 Yes TOWNSHIP, PA ARMY/ALLOY SURFACES/CHESTER FY2006(2) 131,533 \$129.99 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/SS/FP W/OPT Mar-06 Nov-06 Yes TOWNSHIP, PA ALL OY SURFACES/CHESTER FY2007(2) 152,721 \$131.35 AFMC/OO-ALC MIPR/OPT/FP Mar-07 Nov-07 Yes TOWNSHIP, PA **Remarks:** Cost information is in actual dollars. (1) Contract has an FY02 base year with three option years. (2) Contract has an FY06 base year with three option years. P-1 ITEM NO PAGE NO: Page 1 of 1

### **UNCLASSIFIED**

16

116

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005		
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMEN		\$7,413 \$16,032 \$10,497 \$10  at possesses a receptacle for installation of an imputo an AN-ALE-40 series countermeasure dispense					
	FY	<b>/2004</b>	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011		
QUANTITY											
COST (in Thousands)		\$4,710	\$2,752	\$4,087	\$7,368	\$7,413	\$16,032	\$10,497	\$10,685		
<b>Description:</b>											
The M212 countermeasure flare This flare is primarily used on C flares as a cocktail mix to decoy  2. Items requested in FY06 are change based on the most critica  3. This item is procured through	e is deployed into the ai C-130 aircraft. The M27 advanced missile thread identified on the followal munitions/equipment	rcraft air 12 flare is ats again wing P-40 t needed	stream and ig s designed to st the aircraft. OA and are rep to support cur	gnited by the h provide multi- presentative of rrent Air Force	ot gases and faspectrum infractions.  Fitems to be perfected Mission requires.	Tame produce rared output an orocured. Item uirements.	ed by the BBU and is used with as procured de	J-35 impulse th M211 deco	cartridge. bys and M206		
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16				<b>E NO</b> : 17			Page	e 1 of 1		
i l	ו ו	I		1 1	1/	1		1			

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE:

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

FLARES (M212 INFRA RED CM FLARE - LA15)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	FY2004		FY2005		2006	FY2007		
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
M212 (LA15)	А	35,816	\$4,710	20,715	\$2,752	30,450	\$4,087	54,324	\$7,368	
TOTALS:		35,816	\$4,710	20,715	\$2,752	30,450	\$4,087	54,324	\$7,368	

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

	P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
	16	118	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLAN	NNING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUAI	RY 2005	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT				OMENCLATURE: S (M212 INFRA RE	ED CM FLARE - LA15)				
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
M212 (LA15)										
FY2004	35,816	\$131.51	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/ATK-THIOKOL PROPULSION CO/BRIGH/ CITY, UT	AM Mar-04	May-05		
FY2005	20,715	\$132.85	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/ATK-THIOKOL PROPULSION CO/BRIGH/ CITY, UT	AM Mar-05	Aug-05	Yes	
FY2006	30,450	\$134.22	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/ATK-THIOKOL PROPULSION CO/BRIGH/ CITY, UT	AM Mar-06	Aug-06	Yes	
FY2007	54,324	\$135.63	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/ATK-THIOKOL PROPULSION CO/BRIGH/ CITY, UT	AM Mar-07	Aug-07	Yes	
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do Contract has an FY04 base year		years.								
	<b>P-1 ITEM NC</b> 16	)			<b>PAGE NO</b> : 119			P	age 1 of	1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005		
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENO FLARES (MJU		FLARE - L461)	•	FY2009 FY2010 F \$24,032 \$21,182  . It is dispensed from the AN			
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011		
QUANTITY										
COST (in Thousands)	\$0	\$1,980	\$16,476	\$18,020	\$18,406	\$24,032	\$21,182	\$17,325		
Description:  1. The MJU-10/B is an infrared 45. This flare is approximately  2. MJU-10/B Flare is used in a  3. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment nee  4. This item is procured throug	twice the size of the MJU-7/B preemptive mode. Usage has identified on the following P-5 ded to support current Air Ford	Flare, which i increased dran 5, and are represented mission requires	s used on F-16 natically over t esentative of it uirements.	and C-141 at the last two yeems to be pro	ircraft.					
	P-1 ITEM NO			<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1		

WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	Г Р-5	5)							[	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 200	)5
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NO			:: M FLARE -	L461)	<b>,</b>				
WEAPON SYSTE	=м	ID .		FY200	4		FY20	05		FY200	6		FY2007	
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
MJU-10/B		А				19,055	\$103.59	\$1,974	156,914	\$105.00	\$16,476	168,442	\$106.98	\$18,020
QUALITY ASSURANCE								\$6						
TOTALS:						19,055		\$1,980	156,914		\$16,476	168,442		\$18,020
	P-1 ITEM NO					PAGE	E NO:							
	16						21					Р	age 1 c	ot 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLAN	NNING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)	1			DATE: FI	EBRUAF	RY 2005	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT				IOMENCLATURE: ES (MJU-10/B IR CM FI	_ARE - L461)				
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
MJU-10/B										
FY2005	19,055	\$103.59	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-05	Mar-06	Yes	
FY2006	156,914	\$105.00	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Feb-06	Mar-07	Yes	
FY2007	168,442	\$106.98	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Feb-07	Mar-08	Yes	
Cost information is in actual do										
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16	)			<b>PAGE NO:</b> 122			Pa	age 1 of	1
	!									

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENO FLARES (MJU		FLARE)	·		
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY								
COST (in Thousands)	\$6,480	\$8,133	\$10,984	\$10,993	\$12,314	\$12,614	\$15,909	\$12,702
<b>Description:</b>								
<ol> <li>MJU-39/40 flares are expenda signature when exposed to air.</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are change based on critical equipm</li> </ol>	These flares are designed to me identified on the following P-4	eet F-22 uniqu 0A, and are re	e requirements	s.  If items to be				
	P-1 ITEM NO			E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1
	16		1	23			age	5 1 01 1

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FE

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

FLARES (MJU-39/40-ACFT FLARE)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	FY2005		FY	2006	FY2007		
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	COST	
MJU-39/40	А	1,704	\$6,480	3,364	\$8,133	4,543	\$10,984	4,547	\$10,993	
TOTALS:		1,704	\$6,480	3,364	\$8,133	4,543	\$10,984	4,547	\$10,993	

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
16	124	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMEN							DATE: F		VI 2000	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED	DEQUIPMENT				MENCLATURE 6 (MJU-39/40-ACI					
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
MJU-39/40										
FY2004(1)	1,704	\$3,803	AFMC/AS	C	OPT/FFP	BAE SYSTEMS/E CAMDE AR	EN, Apr-04	Apr-05		
FY2005(2)	3,364	\$2,418	AFMC/OO-	ALC	C/FFP W/OPT	UNKNOWN	May-05	May-06	Yes	
FY2006	4,543	\$2,418	AFMC/OO-	ALC	OPT/FFP	UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Mar-07	Yes	
FY2007	4,547	\$2,418	AFMC/OO-	ALC	OPT/FFP	UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Mar-08	Yes	
Remarks: Cost information is in actual d  (1) Contract has a FY03 base (2) Procurement authority will FY05. FY05 contract will have	year with two option I transition from the									
	P-1 ITEM NO				<b>PAGE NO:</b> 125			P	age 1 of	1

TON (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	005
QUIPMENT							
FY2004	4 FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
\$3,7	732 \$3,762	\$3,762	\$6,400	\$7,762	\$11,562	\$11,792	\$12,022
tzles, integral sequencing macup receptacle for the BBU the Ogden Air Logistics Continued on the following I	mechanism, and a guarder of J-36/B impulse care care can be care of the Surf P-40A and are rep	plastic piston of the plastic piston of the plastic piston of the plastic plas	contained in a crimped/stake Directorate.	in aluminum ced plastic end	cartridge case cap at the aft	The forward	l end of the
P-1 ITEM NO		PAG	E NO:				
	countermeasure flare used provides effective defense zzles, integral sequencing necup receptacle for the BBU at the Ogden Air Logistics Condentified on the following all munitions/equipment need	Countermeasure flare used on F-15 and F-16 provides effective defense against modern mezles, integral sequencing mechanism, and a cup receptacle for the BBU-36/B impulse can the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air to Surf dentified on the following P-40A and are repail munitions/equipment needed to support cu	QUIPMENT    FY2004   FY2005   FY2006     \$3,732   \$3,762   \$3,762     countermeasure flare used on F-15 and F-16 fighter aircraprovides effective defense against modern manpad threats. It is integral sequencing mechanism, and a plastic piston of the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air to Surface Munitions dentified on the following P-40A and are representative of all munitions/equipment needed to support current Air Force.	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-47/B -LA30)  FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007  \$3,732 \$3,762 \$3,762 \$6,400  countermeasure flare used on F-15 and F-16 fighter aircraft against heat provides effective defense against modern manpad threats. The flare parzles, integral sequencing mechanism, and a plastic piston contained in a cup receptacle for the BBU-36/B impulse cartridge with a crimped/stake in the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air to Surface Munitions Directorate. Identified on the following P-40A and are representative of items to be pull munitions/equipment needed to support current Air Force mission requipment ne	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-47/B -LA30)  FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008  \$3,732 \$3,762 \$3,762 \$6,400 \$7,762  countermeasure flare used on F-15 and F-16 fighter aircraft against heat seeking miss provides effective defense against modern manpad threats. The flare payload consists ezles, integral sequencing mechanism, and a plastic piston contained in an aluminum of cup receptacle for the BBU-36/B impulse cartridge with a crimped/staked plastic end in the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air to Surface Munitions Directorate.  dentified on the following P-40A and are representative of items to be procured. Item all munitions/equipment needed to support current Air Force mission requirements.	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-47/B -LA30)  FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009  \$3,732 \$3,762 \$3,762 \$6,400 \$7,762 \$11,562  countermeasure flare used on F-15 and F-16 fighter aircraft against heat seeking missiles. When us provides effective defense against modern manpad threats. The flare payload consists of an infrarectable, integral sequencing mechanism, and a plastic piston contained in an aluminum cartridge case cup receptacle for the BBU-36/B impulse cartridge with a crimped/staked plastic end cap at the aft in the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air to Surface Munitions Directorate.  dentified on the following P-40A and are representative of items to be procured. Items procured dual munitions/equipment needed to support current Air Force mission requirements.	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-47/B -LA30)  FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010  \$3,732 \$3,762 \$3,762 \$6,400 \$7,762 \$11,562 \$11,792  countermeasure flare used on F-15 and F-16 fighter aircraft against heat seeking missiles. When used in conjunc provides effective defense against modern manpad threats. The flare payload consists of an infrared flare pellet ezzles, integral sequencing mechanism, and a plastic piston contained in an aluminum cartridge case. The forward cup receptacle for the BBU-36/B impulse cartridge with a crimped/staked plastic end cap at the aft end.  In the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Air to Surface Munitions Directorate.  Identified on the following P-40A and are representative of items to be procured. Items procured during executional munitions/equipment needed to support current Air Force mission requirements.

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FEBR

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

FLARES (MJU-47/B -LA30)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	2004	FY	FY2005		FY2006		Y2007
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
MJU-47/B FLARE - LA30	А	10,224	\$3,732	10,203	\$3,762	10,099	\$3,762	17,001	\$6,400
TOTALS:		10,224	\$3,732	10,203	\$3,762	10,099	\$3,762	17,001	\$6,400

### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

İ	P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
l	16	127	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLAN	NNING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUA	RY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-47/B -LA30)									
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	LOCATION OF PCO  CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE		CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL			
MJU-47/B FLARE - LA30													
FY2004	10,224	\$365.00	AFMC/OO-	ALC	SS/FFP W/OPT	ARMTEC/CAMDEN, A	R Sep-04	Jun-05					
FY2005	10,203	\$368.71	AFMC/OO-	ALC	SS/FFP	ARMTEC/CAMDEN, A	R Mar-05	Apr-06	Yes				
FY2006(1-2)	10,099	\$372.52	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OTH/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Apr-07	Yes				
FY2007(1)	17,001	\$376.44	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/OTH/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Apr-08	Yes				
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do (1) Contract has FY06 base yea (2) This flare will be procured to	r with three option		r Conventiona	ıl Amm	nunitions beginning	g in FY06.							
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 128			P	age 1 of	1			

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40	))					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-48/B - LA31)								
	F	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY												
COST (in Thousands)		\$3,254	\$3,280	\$3,280	\$6,400	\$6,810	\$10,610	\$10,822	\$11,034			
Description:												
the MJU-47/B flare, the MJU-4 pellet with integral sequencing impulse cartridge BBU-35/B with 2. This item is procured through 3. Items requested in FY06 are change based on the most critical sequencing impulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing impulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse and integral sequencing in pulse and integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet with the pellet with the pellet with integral sequencing in pulse cartridge BBU-35/B with the pellet	mechanism, and an acti th a crimped/staked en h the Ogden Air Logist identified on the follow	ivated med cap at the	etal payload. The aft end. The Air to Surf The And are re	The forward e	nd of the oute  Directorate.  fitems to be p	r aluminum c	ase contains a	a cup receptad	cle for the			
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16				<b>E NO</b> : 29			Page	e 1 of 1			
I	10	I		1 1	23	1		_				

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

FLARES (MJU-48/B - LA31)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCOREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST
MJU-48/B - LA31	А	8,217	\$3,254	8,199	\$3,280	8,115	\$3,280	15,670	\$6,400
TOTALS:		8,217	\$3,254	8,199	\$3,280	8,115	\$3,280	15,670	\$6,400

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

	P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	
	16	130	Page 1 of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLAN	NING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)	)			DATE: F	EBRUAI	RY 2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-48/B - LA31)								
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O			CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL		
MJU-48/B - LA31												
FY2004	8,217	\$396.00	AFMC/OO-	ALC	SS/FFP W/OPT	ARMTEC/CAMDEN, A	R Sep-04	Apr-05				
FY2005	8,199	\$400.03	AFMC/OO-	ALC	SS/FFP	ARMTEC/CAMDEN, A	R Mar-05	Apr-06	Yes			
FY2006(1-2)	8,115	\$404.16	AFMC/OO-	ALC	MIPR/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Apr-07	Yes			
FY2007(1)	15,670	\$408.42	AFMC/OO-ALC		MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Apr-08	Yes			
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do (1) Contract has an FY06 base y (2) This flare will be procured t	year with three opti hrough the Single I		r Conventiona	ıl Amm		in FY06.						
	P-1 ITEM NO				PAGE NO:			Р	age 1 of	1		
	16				131							

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40					DATE: F	FEBRUARY 2	2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-50 - LA19)								
	Fì	Y2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY												
COST (in Thousands)		\$6,250	\$6,300	\$6,300	\$7,500	\$7,900	\$11,400	\$8,924	\$11,548			
1. The MJU-50/B is a pyrophori termed a "covert" decoy because enemy ground monitoring and a on A-10 aircraft and HH-53 and 2. This item is currently procure Manager for Conventional Amn 3. Items requested in FY06 are change based on critical equipm	e of the low-level of visitack, and does not blird HH-60 helicopters.  The definition of the Ogden Amunition (SMCA) begin identified on the followhent needed to support of the composition of the composit	sible light a pilot Air Logist nning in wing P-40	nt it emits duri t wearing nigh tics Center, A FY06. 0A, and are re	ng ignition ar at vision gogg ir to Surface I	nd burn. This is les. The MJU  Munitions Directly of items to be pents.	flare's light in -50 flare was ectorate, but v	ntensity minim developed for will be procure	nizes aircraft or the C-130, a	exposure to and is used e Single			
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16				<b>E NO</b> : 32			Page	e 1 of 1			

		UNCL	<u> </u>	IED						
BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGRE	GATED I	TEMS (E)	KHIBIT P-40	A)			DATE: FE	BRUARY 2	005	
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-50 - LA19)						
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY20	004	FY	2005	F۱	<b>′2006</b>	FY:	2007	
TROOKLIMENTTEINO	CODE	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
MJU-50	А	95,463	\$6,249,963	95,252	\$6,299,967	94,283	\$6,299,990	111,078	\$7,499,987	
TOTALS:			\$6,249,963		\$6,299,967		\$6,299,990		\$7,499,987	

PAGE NO:

133

Page 1 of 1

P-1 ITEM NO

16

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLANNIN	IG (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: F	EBRUAF	RY 2005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED B	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (MJU-50 - LA19)								
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR		NIT DST	LOCATION O	F PCC	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL		
MJU-50												
FY2004	95,463	\$65.47	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	MIPR/OPT/FFP W/OPT	NAVY/ALLOY SURFACES/ASTON, P	A Jun-04	Mar-05				
FY2005	95,252	\$66.14	AFMC/OO-ALC		AFMC/OO-ALC		SS/FFP	ALLOY SURFACES/AST PA	ON, Mar-05	Mar-06	Yes	
FY2006(1)	94,283	\$66.82	AFMC/OO-AL(		AFMC/OO-ALC		MIPR/OTH/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-06	Mar-07	Yes	
FY2007	111,078	\$67.52	AFMC/OO-A	ALC	: MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/UNKNOWN	Mar-07	Mar-08	Yes			
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do (1) This flare will be procured to		ager fo	r Conventiona	l Am	Ammunitions (SMCA)	beginning in FY06.						
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 134			Pa	age 1 of	1		
	10							<u> </u>				

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	005			
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)								
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY											
COST (in Thousands)	\$53,945	\$34,066	\$15,225	\$14,304	\$18,108	\$32,972	\$27,244	\$33,863			
<b>Description:</b>											
1. All listed items on the follows	ing P-40A-IL have a FY06 pro	ocurement val	ue of less than	\$5,000,000 a	and are Code A	<b>A</b> .					
2. Items requested in FY06 are remunitions/equipment needed to s	support current Air Force Missi		ents.		may change b	pased on the r	most critical				
	P-1 ITEM NO			E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1			
	16 l		1 1	35	1		1	<del>-</del>			

		00_	, (OOII III				
BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATI	ON FOR AGGREGAT	TED ITEMS (E)	(HIBIT P-40A-IL)		DATE: FEBRUARY 2005		
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED	EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FLARES (ITEMS LESS TH				
			FY200	06	FY2007		
PROCUREMENT ITEMS		NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт	
ALA-17B FLARE CARTRIDGE (LY12)			6,721	\$3,500	6,720	\$3,500	
COMBAT RESCUE AND RECOVERY			4,391	\$2,308	4,404	\$2,384	
FLARE SIM M206 (T-3)/B (L448 (LY85))			50,000	\$500	50,000	\$500	
LUU-19 (LA05)			1,905	\$1,899	1,885	\$1,900	
MJU-52 (DWCO)			66,785	\$1,500	66,079	\$1,500	
MJU-53 (LA21)			16,170	\$800	16,000	\$800	
MJU-62 (LA36)			20,557	\$4,317	14,285	\$3,000	
SIG KIT PRSNL DISTRESS (L119)			2,041	\$180	5,009	\$450	
SIG IL GRND GRN STR CLS M125A1 (L314	)		4,556	\$220	4,265	\$220	
SIGNL,ILL GRN RED STR M158 (L306)					1,117	\$50	
TOTALS:				\$15,225		\$14,304	
Remarks:						•	
Cost information is in thousands of	of dollars.						
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 16		<b>PAGE NO:</b> 136			Page 1 of 1	

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005						
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (OVERVIEW)										
	FY2	2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011						
QUANTITY															
COST (in Thousands)	\$2	25,473	\$28,100	\$53,176	\$55,952	\$53,927	\$52,279	\$53,410	\$54,194						
<b>Description:</b>															
<ol> <li>A bomb fuze is a device for both the nose and tail of the born FMU-152/B Joint Programmable</li> <li>Funding increase in FY06 is</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are change based on critical equipment</li> </ol>	nb to increase functional le Fuze.  due to the programmed production identified on the following the state of the stat	l reliabil product ing P-40	lity. The Fuz ion ramp-up OA, and are re	e category includes of the FMU-15	ludes the DSU 52/B Joint Professions to be j	J-33 Proximit ogrammable F	y Sensor Fuze Tuze.	e, FMU-139C	C/B Fuze and						
	P-1 ITEM NO			PAG	E NO:			Date	. 4 -4 4						
	17			1	37			Page	e 1 of 1						

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A)** 

DATE: FE

FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

FUZES (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS		FY2004		FY2005		FY	2006	FY2007		
		QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	
FUZES (OVERVIEW)										
DSU-33B/B PROXIMITY SENSOR (BY30)	А	7,078	\$9,248	13,426	\$16,396	5,351	\$6,500	5,301	\$6,500	
FMU-139 C/B FUZE	А	14,135	\$10,912			11,139	\$8,620			
FMU-152/B JOINT PROGRAMMABLE FUZE	А		\$2,003	4,004	\$11,477	13,681	\$35,463	18,470	\$47,602	
ITEMS LESS THAN 5 MILLION DOLLARS	А		\$3,310		\$227		\$2,593		\$1,850	
TOTALS:			\$25,473		\$28,100		\$53,176		\$55,952	

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 1
17	138	raye i oi i

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	DATE:	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005											
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (DSU-33B/B PROXIMITY SENSOR)									
	FY200	4 FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011					
QUANTITY													
COST (in Thousands)	\$9,:	248 \$16,39	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500	\$6,500					
Description:		·											
Aircraft Artillery. The DSU-33 compatibility with Joint Attack the high altitude release capabil ruggedness and full compatibili 2. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment nee 3. This item is procured throug	Munition guided weapons, ity for bomber attacks. In a ty with Navy weapons. identified on the following ded to support current Air I	and M117 and addition, the DS P-5, and are represented the process of the process	MK-80 series go U-33B/B providence of i	eneral-purpose les extended o	e bombs. The operational and	DSU-33B/B d service life,	also significa as well as inc	ntly expands creased					
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 17			<b>SE NO</b> : 139			Page	e 1 of 1					

WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIBI		DATE: FEBRUARY 2005											
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED	EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (DSU-33B/B PROXIMITY SENSOR)									
WEAPON SYST	EM	ID	FY2004		4		FY2005		FY200		06		FY2007	
COST ELEMEN		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
DSU-33B/B		Α	7,078	\$1,130	\$8,000	13,426	\$1,121	\$15,051	5,351	\$1,010	\$5,405	5,301	\$1,010	\$5,354
PRODUCTION SUPPORT														
ECO/ECP					\$311			\$496			\$195			\$725
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMIN					\$209			\$200			\$200			\$196
CONTRACTOR SUPPORT					\$728			\$650			\$700			\$225
TOTALS:					\$9,248			\$16,396			\$6,500			\$6,500
Remarks: Total Cost information is in the Unit cost information is in actua														
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 17					<b>PAGE NO</b> : 140						Р	age 1 d	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A)											
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED I	EQUIPMENT			1	NOMENCLATURE S (DSU-33B/B PRO							
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL		
DSU-33B/B												
FY2004(1)	7,078	\$1,130	AFMC/AA	AC	OPT/FFP	ALLIANT/JANESVILLE,	WI Jan-04	Oct-05				
FY2005(1)	13,426	\$1,121	AFMC/AA	AC	OPT/FFP	ALLIANT/JANESVILLE,	WI Jan-05	Nov-05				
FY2006	5,351	\$1,010	AFMC/OO-	ALC	C/FFP W/OPT	UNKNOWN	Jan-06	Nov-06	Yes			
FY2007	5,301	\$1,010	AFMC/OC-	ALC	OPT/FFP	UNKNOWN	Jan-07	Dec-07	Yes			
Remarks: Cost information is in actual do (1) Contract has a FY02 base ye		ons.										
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b>	)			<b>PAGE NO</b> : 141			Р	age 1 of	1		

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ (EXHIBIT P-40)	1		DATE: FEBRUARY 2005										
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (FMU-139C/B, EC35)													
	FY2	2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011					
QUANTITY														
COST (in Thousands)	\$	10,912	\$0	\$8,620	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0					
<b>Description:</b>														
<ol> <li>The FMU-139C/B Fuze is debombs, and the Joint Direct Atta</li> <li>FMU-139C/B Fuze production FY06 due to large fuze requires.</li> <li>Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment needs.</li> <li>This item is procured through</li> </ol>	on will be replaced by Frements and near-term conditional dentified on the following ded to support current A	FMU-152 ontraint ing P-5, air Force	2/B productions on FMU-15 and are represented in the mission requires the production of the production	on in FY07. H 2/B production	owever, the A	air Force still	requires FMU	J-139C/B Fuz	e production					
	P-1 ITEM NO				E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1					
	17			1	42			i . ~9\	<del>.</del>					

WEAPON SYSTEM COST	ANALYSIS (EXHIBIT	Г Р-5	5)		DATE: FEBRUARY 2005									
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT					P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (FMU-139C/B, EC35)									
WEAPON SYSTE	-м	ID L	FY2004		4		FY20	05	FY		6		FY2007	7
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
FMU-139C/B		Α	14,135	\$750	\$10,607				11,139	\$774	\$8,620			
NAVY ENGINEERING SUPPORT					\$305									
TOTALS:					\$10,912						\$8,620			
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 17						<b>E NO</b> : 43					P	age 1	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLA	NNING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)	)			DATE: FEBRUARY 2005						
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (FMU-139C/B, EC35)									
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL			
FMU-139C/B													
FY2004(1)	14,135	\$750	AFMC/OO-ALC		MIPR/C/FP W/OPT	NAVY/NAVAL AIR SYSTEMS COMMAND/ALLIANT TE SYSTEMS, MN	CH Mar-04	Mar-06					
FY2006	11,139	\$774	AFMC/OO-ALC		OPT/FP	NAVAL AIR SYSTEMS COMMAND/ALLIANT TE SYSTEMS, MN		Mar-08	Yes				
Remarks: Cost information is in actual dol (1) The base year is FY04 with a	an option for FY0												
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 17	•		<b>PAGE NO</b> : 144				P	age 1 of	1			

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICAT	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)					DATE: FEBRUARY 2005						
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (JPF)									
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011				
QUANTITY												
COST (in Thousands)	\$2,003	\$11,477	\$35,463	\$47,602	\$46,377	\$45,299	\$46,405	\$47,089				
<b>Description:</b>												
programmability, and increased FMU-139, FMU-143, FMU-124 bombs.  2. A cockpit programmable fuz  3. Items requested in FY06 are based on critical equipment need  4. This item is procured through	4, and M904/M905 fuzes, and p e is a critical mission requirement identified on the following P-5, ded to support current Air Force	ent, significan and are repre e mission requ	xt generation of the state of its essentative of its second contractions.	of fuzing capa	bility for hard	l target, gener	al purpose, ar	nd guided				
	P-1 ITEM NO			E NO:			Page	e 1 of 1				

					D 4 NO	AFNOL	ATUDE	<u> </u>						
APPROP CODE/BA:					P-1 NON		.ATURE	::						
PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT				FUZES (	JFF)								
WEAPON SYSTE	м	ID		FY200	)4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	,
COST ELEMENT		CODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
HARDWARE						4,004		{\$9,553}	13,681		{\$30,655}	18,470		{\$40,583}
FMU-152/B FUZE		А				4,004	\$2,386	\$9,553	13,681	\$2,241	\$30,655	18,470	\$2,197	\$40,583
PRODUCTION SUPPORT														
ECO/ECP					\$643			\$345			\$929			\$1,169
TOOLING/TEST EQUIPMENT (1)											\$2,126			\$3,947
CONTRACTOR SUPPORT/GFP					\$1,359			\$1,579			\$1,752			\$1,903
TOTALS:					\$2,003			\$11,477			\$35,463			\$47,602
Remarks: Fotal Cost information is in thou		Y06	and FY	707. Ar	new facilit	y is nee	eded to 1	meet requi	red pro	duction	rates.			
	P-1 ITEM NO	10				PAGE						P	age 1 d	of 1
	17					1	46						5	

BUDGET PROCUREMENT	HISTORY PLAI	NNING (EX	(HIBIT P-5A)				DATE: FEBRUARY 2005						
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (JPF)									
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE		CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION		AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL		
HARDWARE													
FMU-152/B FUZE													
FY2005	4,004	\$2,386	AFMC/AA	.С	OPT/FFP	KAMAN/DAYRON/ORLAN , FL	NDO	Dec-04	Jan-06				
FY2006	13,681	\$2,241	AFMC/AA	.С	OPT/FFP	KAMAN/DAYRON/ORLANDO , FL		Dec-05	Dec-06	Yes			
FY2007	18,470	\$2,197	AFMC/AA	C	OPT/FFP	KAMAN/DAYRON/ORLAN , FL	NDO	Dec-06	Dec-07	Yes			
Remarks: Cost information is in actual dol Contract has an FY98 base year	with 9 option yea												
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 17				<b>PAGE NO</b> : 147				Pa	age 1 of	1		

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIF	ICATION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELAT	ED EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)									
	FY200	04	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011				
QUANTITY													
COST (in Thousands)	\$3	3,310	\$227	\$2,593	\$1,850	\$1,050	\$480	\$505	\$605				
Description:								•					
1. This category includes v	various fuzes to include inert tra	aining i	tems that ha	ave an annual p	procurement v	alue of less th	nan \$5 million	n and are code	e A.				
					E NO:								
	P-1 ITEM NO							Page	1 of 1				
	17	1	48		Page 1 of 1								

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	DATE: FEBR	UARY 2005										
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATE	D EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMENCLATURE: FUZES (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION)									
			FY	<b>72006</b>	FY200	07						
PROCUREMENT ITEMS		NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт						
FMU-143 D-2 (CY10)			431	\$1,100	384	\$1,000						
FMU 139 C/B (D-2) (G127)			115	\$450	114	\$451						
DSU-33A (D-2) PROX INERT (G127)			49	\$200								
FMU-152/B(D-2) (EB93)			674	\$843	313	\$399						
TOTALS:				\$2,593		\$1,850						
Remarks: Cost information is in thousands	s of dollars.											
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 17		<b>PAGE NO</b> : 149			Page 1 of 1						

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)						DATE: F	EBRUARY 2	2005
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENO SMALL ARMS					
	FY20	004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011
QUANTITY									
COST (in Thousands)	\$20	8,840	\$10,888	\$6,042	\$4,892	\$3,405	\$7,138	\$7,282	\$7,427
<b>Description:</b>									
<ol> <li>This small arms line encomp Office of Special Investigations</li> <li>FY04 funding includes \$730</li> <li>This line also procures vario weapons. Representative items</li> <li>Representative items request munitions/equipment needed to</li> </ol>	, security functions, and of 0,000 in supplemental functions used for air base requested in FY06 are identified	other acding.  defense entified on the	etivities requires and ground on the accordiology of the following P-	ring small, por I crew training mpanying P-40	table firearms, including ac	s. cessories need	ded to improv	re or maintain	n existing
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 18				<b>E NO</b> : 50			Page	e 1 of 1
1	10			1	อบ	1		1	

DATE:

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

SMALL ARMS (OVERVIEW)

PROCUREMENT ITEMS	ID	FY2	004		/2005	FY	2006	FY2007			
PROCUREMENTITEMS	CODE	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST	QTY.	COST		
SMALL ARMS (OVERVIEW)											
M-9 PISTOL	А	8,080	\$3,636	15,732	\$7,284	9,874	\$4,789	6,688	\$3,304		
ITEMS LESS THAN \$5M	А		\$25,204		\$3,604		\$1,253		\$1,588		
TOTALS:			\$28,840		\$10,888		\$6,042		\$4,892		

#### **Remarks:**

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

			i e	1
	P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:		Page 1 of 1
	18	151		

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICA	TION (EXHIBIT P-40)		DATE: FEBRUARY 20								
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	EQUIPMENT		P-1 NOMEN	CLATURE: 6 (9-MM PISTO	L)	-					
	FY2004	FY2005	FY2006	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY											
COST (in Thousands)	\$3,636	\$7,284	\$4,789	\$3,304	\$1,812	\$6,033	\$6,176	\$6,321			
<b>Description:</b>											
<ol> <li>The M9 is the USAF Person personnel and aviators, carry the</li> <li>Items requested are identifie critical equipment needed to sur</li> </ol>	e weapon. Assets support unit d on the following P-5 and are	Operational P representative	clans (OPLAN)	, and mission	readiness.						
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 18			<b>E NO</b> :			Page	e 1 of 1			

WEAPON SYSTEM COST A	NALYSIS (EXHIBIT	P-5	5)							D	ATE: F	EBRU	ARY 20	05
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED E	QUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SMALL ARMS (9-MM PISTOL)									
WEAPON SYSTE	м	ID _		FY200	)4		FY20	05		FY2006	6		FY2007	,
COST ELEMENT		ODE	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST	QTY	Unit Cost	TOTAL COST
9MM PISTOL, NSN 1005-01-118-2640		А	8,080	\$450.00	\$3,636	15,732	\$463.00	\$7,284	9,874	\$485.00	\$4,789	6,688	\$494.00	\$3,304
TOTALS:					\$3,636			\$7,284			\$4,789			\$3,304
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 18					PAGI 1	<b>E NO</b> : 53					Р	age 1	of 1

BUDGET PROCUREMENT HISTORY PLANNING (EXHIBIT P-5A)						DATE: FEBRUARY 2005				
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT				P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SMALL ARMS (9-MM PISTOL)						
ITEM / FISCAL YEAR	QTY.	UNIT COST	LOCATION O	F PCO	CONTRACT METHOD & TYPE	CONTRACTOR AND LOCATION	AWD. DATE	DATE FIRST DEL.	SPECS AVAIL NOW	DATE REV. AVAIL
9MM PISTOL, NSN 1005-01-118-2640										
FY2004	8,080	\$450.00	AFMC/WR-	ALC	MIPR/C/FFP W/OPT	ARMY/BERETTA USA/ACCOKEEK, MD	Aug-04	Jan-05		
FY2005	15,732	\$463.00	AFMC/WR-ALC		MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/BERETTA USA/ACCOKEEK, ME	Mar-05	Jun-05	Yes	
FY2006	9,874	\$485.00	AFMC/WR-ALC		MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/BERETTA USA/ACCOKEEK, ME	Mar-06	Jun-06	Yes	
FY2007	6,688	\$494.00	AFMC/WR-ALC		MIPR/OPT/FFP	ARMY/BERETTA USA/ACCOKEEK, ME	Mar-07	Jun-07	Yes	
Remarks: Cost information is in actual d FY04 contract is a multiple-ye		e option ye	ears.							
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 18				<b>PAGE NO:</b> 154			Pa	age 1 of	1

BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION (EXHIBIT P-40)							DATE: F	DATE: FEBRUARY 2005		
APPROP CODE/BA: PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT			P-1 NOMENCLATURE: SMALL ARMS (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION))							
	FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008				FY2009	FY2010	FY2011			
QUANTITY										
COST (in Thousands)		\$25,204	\$3,604	\$1,253	\$1,588	\$1,593	\$1,105	\$1,106	\$1,106	
<b>Description:</b>										
1. All items have an annual valu	ue of less than \$5M and	d are Coo	de A. Represo	entative items	requested in I	FY06 are iden	tified on the f	Following P-4	0A-IL.	
2. Items procured during execut	ion may change based	on the m	nost critical m	unitions/equip	oment needed	to support cur	rrent Air Forc	e mission req	uirements.	
	<b>P-1 ITEM NO</b> 18				<b>E NO</b> : 55			Page	e 1 of 1	

|--|

**DATE:** FEBRUARY 2005

**APPROP CODE/BA:** 

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

SMALL ARMS (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION))

		FY2006		FY2007	
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	соѕт	QTY.	соѕт
NIGHT TELESCOPE (AN/TVS-5) (1)				1,385	\$338
9MM COMPACT PISTOL		16	\$10	15	\$10
9MM GENERAL OFFICER PISTOL		20	\$10	20	\$10
M-24 SNIPER RIFLE		4	\$31	5	\$40
M-4A1 CARBINE (2)		28	\$30	28	\$30
M-4 CARBINE (3)		40	\$60	39	\$59
M107 50-CAL RIFLE		23	\$288	23	\$293
M249 MACHINE GUN		78	\$301	75	\$295
M240B MACHINE GUN		9	\$83	10	\$94
M203 GRENADE LAUNCHER		41	\$30	40	\$30
VIPER II BINOC LASER RG FIND		8	\$99	8	\$101
PVS10		6	\$67	5	\$57

	P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 1 of 2
	18	156	1 490 1 01 2

**BUDGET ITEM JUSTIFICATION FOR AGGREGATED ITEMS (EXHIBIT P-40A-IL)** 

DATE: FEB

FEBRUARY 2005

APPROP CODE/BA:

PAAF/MUNITIONS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

P-1 NOMENCLATURE:

SMALL ARMS (ITEMS LESS THAN \$5 MILLION))

		FY2006		FY2007	7
PROCUREMENT ITEMS	NSN	QTY.	COST	QTY.	соѕт
NIGHT VISION PVS-4		44	\$224	41	\$213
X4 TELESCOPE		13	\$10	12	\$10
TRIPOD MOUNT		34	\$10	33	\$10
TOTALS:			\$1,253		\$1,588

#### Remarks:

Cost information is in thousands of dollars.

- (1) For ROTC drill teams
- (2) Fully automatic rifle (used by Special Ops forces)
- (3) 3-burst limited rifle (used by Security Forces)

P-1 ITEM NO	PAGE NO:	Page 2 of 2
18	157	raye 2 01 2